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Oil and gas Production up 34% to 9.19MMBOE

Sales Revenue jumped 58% to US$143.5 million

Cash flow increased 83% to US$82.0 million

Net Profit improved 88% to US$25.2 million
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Focused on delivery
PerformanceOil Search will be focused

on maximising the value of its assets through

development and exploration activities, as well

as astute capital management.

The Company will continue to pursue the

commercialisation of its large gas resource through

development of the PNG to Queensland Gas Project.

OutlookThe Company will be focused on

evaluating the potential of its field areas and

exploration portfolio through a major drilling

program.

Commercialisation of our gas resources by

the development of the PNG to Queensland

Gas Project remains a key focus area.

Trevor Kennedy CHAIRMAN

ObjectiveIncrease returns to shareholders via growth in oil and gas production

and increases in cashflow and profitability.
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Huge project
PerformanceThe Company is totally

focused on bringing this massive project to

commercial reality, with material progress

made in 1999.

Negotiations of joint development of Hides

and Kutubu, to ensure adequate reserves of gas,

have been completed, with in principle agreement

on unitisation cost and revenue sharing.

OutlookMarkets for gas will be confirmed,

together with the importance of gas in the

Queensland Government energy strategy and

gas based industries in the development of the

State. Confirmation of fiscal issues between the

developers and various National and State

Governments is a focus for 2000, along with

finalisation of financing for the Project.

Significant progress made on this...

ObjectiveCommercialise the Company’s large gas reserve base through

development of the PNG to Queensland Gas Project.

Overview
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Aggressive exploration
PerformanceThe Company will target an

aggressive exploration program in the current year,

based on the improvements in seismic acquisition

and processing parameters.  The recent advances

in seismic recording techniques will reduce prospect

risk and lower the cost of drilling operations. 

Oil Search will be involved with up to 10 exploration

wells between mid 2000 and the end of 2001.

OutlookThe Company will gain exposure to a

portfolio of targets, with net risked reserves of over

130 million barrels.

1999 activity has laid the foundation for... 

ObjectiveIncrease reserves in a cost-effective manner.  Continue to expose Oil

Search shareholders to low-risk – high-reward exploration activities.  Seek to expand

the exploration portfolio in areas with a combination of high prospectivity, favourable

fiscal conditions and material opportunities.

Overview
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Overview

Record oil production
PerformanceProduction performance

in 1999 was a record for the Company in its 70

year history.  Initial production problems were

overcome in the Gobe Development and better

than expected results achieved at Kutubu and

Moran.

OutlookAn active program to maximise

production from our existing field areas is being

undertaken, along with optimising the development

of Moran Central and its possible extensions.

Successful development of the Gas Project will

lead to material increases in gas, oil and LPG

production, significant reduction in operating costs

and an increase in profitability.

1999 saw...

ObjectiveMaximise oil and gas production through existing projects

and acceleration of new developments, together with material reduction

in operating costs.
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Lower risk, higher sales
PerformanceRecord production, controlled

operating costs and an increasing oil price all led to

greater profitability in 1999.  Strengthening the

Company balance sheet, with debt reduction by asset

sales, capital raising and finance restructuring, has left

the Company in a strong position at year end 1999 -

the best platform for growth in its history.

OutlookThere are three key areas of value

creation.  Maturing development opportunities within

our existing field areas represents a relatively cheap

and rapid way of increasing our production base.

Exploration on prospects close to infrastructure is a

focus to allow for early development of new

discoveries.  Commercialisation of our large gas

resource is a Company maker for Oil Search.  

Peter Botten MANAGING DIRECTOR

ObjectiveIncrease shareholder value through exploration success,

new oil and gas developments and smart capital management.

Overview
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This project represents
the second-largest
single investment in
Australia.  The scale
and impact on Oil
Search is massive as
we commercialise our
large gas reserves and
underscore production
revenues for more than
30 years.

Material progress was made on this
immensely complex project during
1999.  Experience with major gas
projects in Australia and worldwide
indicates that they take time to be
brought to commercial reality,
however, progress has been
inexorable, with key issues such as
market definition, reserve backing,
optimal development options and
favourable fiscal terms being
progressed or confirmed.

There are over 30 significant
stakeholders in the project, including
two National  Governments, State
and Provincial Governments,
upstream field owners, landowners,
as well as customers and financiers.
Alignment of all stakeholders has
been difficult to achieve, however, as
we move into 2000, the present state
of development of this project has
never been better, with the outlook
for final commercialisation very
positive.

In order to bring this project to reality,
there are four major areas that must
provide appropriate input at the right
time.  These are summarised below,
along with the present status and
outlook.

Reserves Backing

In order to negotiate contracts with
customers in Queensland, an
appropriate volume of reserves must

be dedicated to the project to
underscore an economically
attractive development.

In order to optimise economic returns
for the project, gas reserves are
needed from the already developed
oil fields at Kutubu, Gobe and Moran,
augmented with significant reserves
at Hides.  Negotiations on cost and
revenue sharing for the joint
development of these fields between
the Kutubu and Hides groups stalled
in the first half of 1999.  This led to Oil
Search and Exxon entering an option
agreement, whereby Oil Search
could represent Hides gas into the
Queensland market, thereby
removing a significant impediment to
the project proceeding, and leading
to the establishment  of a number of
customers which have the potential
to underwrite a viable project.

Negotiations between the Kutubu
and Hides field groups on joint
development of these fields
recommenced in early 2000 and
agreement has been reached on the
principles of unitisation, cost and
revenue sharing.  This represents a
major landmark for the project in that
it establishes the commercial base
for the joint production of gas and
associated liquids from these fields,
along with the upstream equities in
the project.

Gas Markets

Extensive marketing efforts, following
consummation of the Oil
Search/Exxon Option Agreement, led
to conditional gas sales agreements
being signed between project
sponsors and the Queensland
Government-owned energy groups –
Energex and Ergon Energy.  These
companies represent a range of
electricity generators, as well as
industrial customers, such as
Comalco.  The confirmation by
Comalco of their choice of Gladstone
as their preferred site for construction
of a new alumina refinery, and their
intent to carry out further feasibility
work at that location, has provided
further confirmation of potential

contract volumes that underscore an
economic gas development.

A key challenge for the project
remains confirmation of contracts
with Energex, Ergon and its
customers.  Approximately 65% of
the gas customer base will be
electricity generators, all of which are
owned by the State Government.
Late in 1999, the State Government
announced the first part of their
Energy Policy for Queensland that
favours the use of environmentally
friendly fuels, including gas.  The
policy involves a balance between
traditional coal fired electricity
generation and gas, with the latter
potentially taking up to 25% of the
generating capacity.  This was
typified by the announcement by
Tarong Energy that they would
expand their plant at Wivenhoe by
developing one coal and two new
gas fired plants.  Further energy
policy initiatives are expected from
the Queensland Government in
2000, underscoring the use of gas
for a percentage of generation in
the State.

Government Support

The Project has the unified strong
support of the Australia’s
Commonwealth, Queensland, and
Papua New Guinea Governments.
Passage of the new Oil and Gas Act
in Papua New Guinea, and the
approval of the project’s
environmental plan, were important
landmarks during 1999.  The Tripartite
Treaty of Co-operation on this project
has ensured co-ordinated
government co-operation to bring it
to commercial reality.

This project will bring material
financial benefits to Australia and
PNG through the development of gas
based industries and resource
developments, especially in the
central and northern parts of
Queensland, where substantial
further market potential exists.

The environmental benefits for
Queensland and Australia are

PNG to Queensland Gas project
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enormous.  Without a move away
from coal fired electricity generation
and the enactment of various
measures to control greenhouse gas
emissions, ABARE has estimated that
Australia will be providing around
140% of 1990 greenhouse levels in
2010.  This compares to 108%
stipulated in the Kyoto Protocol.  The
PNG to Queensland Gas Project will
make a material contribution to
reducing greenhouse gas emissions
from Australia.

Queensland Development
Plan

The Brisbane based project team
continues to refine development
options for the project, which will
involve the construction of around
2800 km of pipeline from the
highlands of PNG to Brisbane, the
construction of an offshore liquids
separation facility and floating
processing and storage plant. 
This will require an investment of
around US$2 billion.

The team has been very successful
in reducing the capital costs of the
project and optimising the
development.  Further front end
engineering and design activities are
planned through 2000, with an
objective to lower the costs and
reduce the contingency range for
capital costs.

Outlook Beyond 2000

Completion of all documentation
surrounding joint development of the
Hides, Kutubu, Moran and Gobe
fields remains a priority for 2000,
building on the agreed cost sharing
and unitisation principles.

The emphasis will be on having
further clarification of the Queensland
Government energy policy and the
implications for gas and contract
confirmation. 
Under the present contracts, gas is
expected to be delivered in a window
in 2003 to early 2004.  This can be
achieved under the present
development.  The project timetable

will be confirmed following final
resolution of contracts.

Other areas of focus will be
confirmation of the equity to be taken
up by the PNG Government, National
Gas Corporation and landowners in
the PNG infrastructure.  This is likely to
be up to 30%.

The fundamental pieces of what is
required to bring this project to reality
are now coming into place.
Comparisons with other major gas
projects around the world show that

the complexities of what is needed to
make them work do take time.  We
remain convinced that your patience
will be rewarded with the
development of the project that will
fundamentally change the direction
and value of your Company and
enable us to commercialise around
300 MMBOE of oil equivalent –
approximately four times the present
reserve inventory.



The focus on
enhancing seismic
quality in 1999 has
substantially reduced
the risks on the
impending drilling
program. 

1999 Drilling Activity
Exploration activity during 1999 was
cut back, as a result of the weak oil
prices in the early part of the year
and the reduced exploration
budgets defined in this time frame.
Despite this, the Company
participated in the drilling of 3
exploration wells in 1999, Kimu 1 and
Koko 1 in PPL193, and NW Gobe 1 in
PPL161.

Kimu and Koko were both non-
commercial hydrocarbon discoveries
in an area previously considered by
the industry to be devoid of
hydrocarbon charge.   These wells
have proved that the Omati Trough
has generated oil & gas and has
improved the prospectivity of the
region.  This foreland area will be
the focus of drilling in late 2000 and
early 2001.

NW Gobe 1 tested the northern
plunge end of the Gobe anticline in
PPL161 and was deepened below
the main thrust to provide structural
and stratigraphic information in the
Gobe area. The well penetrated the
main thrust and confirmed structural
dip stratigraphy that supported the
presence of a footwall closure below
the conventional hanging wall play.
Importantly, the footwall section in
the NW Gobe 1 well also contained
good oil shows supporting
hydrocarbon charge through the
interval.  This structural information
will be used to optimally locate a test

of the Gobe Footwall in 2000/2001.

Seismic Progress
Exploration activity during 1999
focused on enhancing the quality of
seismic in the highlands area.  The
aim of the seismic was to improve
the reliability of mapping the
subsurface, therefore reducing
exploration risk and enhancing
prospectivity of individual prospects.
The results are a dramatic
improvement on past data at an
acquisition cost less than half of the
previous programs.

As a result of the work undertaken in
1999, we are now able to image
direct hydrocarbon indicators (DHI)
on seismic and have identified new
structural objectives in close
proximity to existing facilities. The
footwall play identified on seismic,
without a surface expression, will
likely be tested by wells at both
Kutubu and Gobe in late 2000 or
early 2001.  The location of the wells

Exploration
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will be constrained by the 1999/2000
seismic program specifically
designed for the footwall play.

During 1999 results of the
experimental seismic line PN98-206
across SE Gobe Field became
available. This line was acquired
using a varied array of different
acquisition parameters. The
objective of the seismic line was to
optimise seismic acquisition
parameters for the foldbelt region,
which it successfully achieved. An
important outcome of the
experimental seismic line program
was the imaging of a DHI over the SE
Gobe Field. 

This seismic line was used to plan
the SE Gobe 7 appraisal well and the
DHI was specifically targeted by the
well bore trajectory.  The SE Gobe 7
well penetrated an oil gas contact
coincident with the DHI observed on
the seismic and confirmed the
applicability of seismic to image the
hydrocarbons in the SE Gobe Field.
The SE Gobe 7 well also penetrated
the Beaver Thrust again confirming
the structural configuration of the SE
Gobe Footwall prospect.

Given the favourable results
achieved with the experimental
seismic line in the Gobe area, an
extensive seismic program
commenced in October 1999,
consisting of over 300 kilometres of
data through PPL161, PDL2, PPL138,
PDL4 and PDL3, covering 16 of the
top 20 prospects identified. The
objective of the seismic program is
to mature all 16 prospects to drillable
status, to form the basis of the
forward drilling program.

Kutubu Area Results
Following the success of the seismic
acquisition at Gobe, the operator
has reprocessed seismic lines over
the Kutubu Field, and was also able
to image the field with a DHI
coincident with the hydrocarbons in
the Iagifu reservoir.  The reprocessed
lines and additional lines acquired
have identified the Hedinia Footwall
prospect which is located beneath

the existing Kutubu oilfield, and has
recoverable reserves of up to 350
million barrels.  The footwall
prospect will likely be drilled from an
existing well pad within the Kutubu
field and with success could be
immediately tied into the existing
production facilities. 

Further Prospects

A number of other exploration
targets have been high graded by
the recent seismic surveys. 
For example, seismic acquisition
over the Saunders prospect,
immediately on trend to the SE Gobe
Field also demonstrates an apparent
DHI.  This will likely be tested by
drilling in late 2000.  In addition, the
seismic activity has improved the
structural understanding of both the
Paua anticline, where the initial
discovery well was located in the
steep fore limb area and the
Wasuma prospect (Healy) where
seismic has verified the structure as
an attractive exploration objective
and identified an optimal well
location.   

Outlook for 2000
Whilst the 1999 exploration program
was relatively light in terms of
exploration drilling activity, Oil Search
is now very well positioned to

commence a lower risk, sustained
exploration drilling campaign which
will extend beyond 2001. 
This program is scheduled to start
around mid 2000.  

In the fold belt, the forward
exploration drilling program will
comprise a balanced exploration
program that will test a range of
play types constrained by seismic
for the first time. The drilling program
will focus on prospects close to
existing infrastructure,
which will allow any discovered
hydrocarbons to be quickly brought
on production.

In the foreland, the very large
Anama prospect will be a key test
and if successful open up a new
fairway with numerous follow up
targets.

As a result of the technical work
undertaken in 1999, OSL will be
involved in the drilling of up to 10
exploration wells during the
2000/2001 period.  These wells will
expose Oil Search to potential
reserve additions of 594  MMBO net
to Oil Search on an unrisked reserve
basis or 130 MMBO net to Oil Search
on a risked basis.  

This represents one of the most
exciting exploration programs in the
Company’s history.

Oil Search Annual Report 15

Major Drilling program over next 18 months

Prospect Size (Million Bbls)

NW Paua 110
Hedinia Footwall 350
East Gobe 35
Wasuma 130
Gobe Footwall 90
Kutubu Koi Iange 38 
Komo 220
Arakubi 95
SE Moran 61
Anama 329
Duadua 125
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Oil production for 1999
rose by 32.9% to
22,889 BOPD.  Record
gas production at Hides
was also achieved,
lifting by almost 40%
to 13.6 mmscfd for
the year.  This brought
the Company’s total
production to 25,156
BOED for 1999 – up
33.5% on 1998 and
more than four times
that produced in 1997.

Field Summaries

Kutubu Development Project
PDL2: (Oil Search: 27.135%)

In the year to December 1999,
Kutubu production averaged 41,671
BOPD – down from 51,910 BOPD in
1998, representing an almost 20%
decline in production due to reserve
depletion.  Total cumulative
production from Kutubu to the end of
the year was 246 million barrels.

Production volumes during the year
were better than forecast due to the
continuing success of well
management programs to minimise
production of associated gas thereby
partially arresting the decline of the
fields from 27% to 20% per annum.

Various workovers in existing
production wells will continue to be
carried out during 2000 to further
optimise production. Reservoir
simulation and production analyses
has also highlighted a number of
areas in the fields, where oil is not
presently being fully recovered,
warranting the drilling of new wells
and the sidetracking of existing
wells. These opportunities are being
matured for drilling later in 2000. 

Gobe Development Project
PDL3 and PDL4: (Oil Search:
23.69%)

Oil production from the Gobe Project
peaked at over 38,000 BOPD during
the year.

Production from Gobe Main
averaged 16,737 BOPD and totalled
6.109 million barrels – a 71%
increase from 1998.  SE Gobe
averaged 17,540 BOPD and totalled
6.402 million barrels in 1999
production – an increase of 81% on
1998 levels.

Production levels overall were not as
high as anticipated from the fields
due to the earlier than expected gas
influx and the impact of field
complexities. The management of
increasing gas production was a key
focus area during the year and
studies are currently being
considered to debottleneck the
facility to maximise production in the
longer term. 

During the year, the Parker Rig 140
worked continuously in the area.
Two new wells were drilled at
Gobe Main 4 and SE Gobe 7 and the
remaining converted appraisal wells
were worked over or sidetracked to
more optimum locations. Of the
development wells completed to
date, six horizontal wells have been
drilled, four in the Gobe Main field
and two in the SE Gobe field. 

In PDL4, the Gobe Main field
production rates peaked at 21,400
BOPD, with gas production
averaging 34 mmscfd. After the
horizontal sidetrack of Gobe 6x well
was completed in early 2000, all of
the five production wells will have
been converted to horizontal
producers - GM1 ST2, GM2 ST1, GM3
ST2 and GM4 ST3. The horizontal
wells, reaching lengths of more than
1000 feet, have proved
advantageous in producing for
longer periods at lower associated
gas rates. 

Gravel packed screens were placed
in the wells to deter sand production,
however while successful in
mitigating sand production, the
screens reduced productivity partially
offsetting the benefit of horizontal
wells. Additional complexities were
also posed by the
compartmentalising faults resulting
in additional well requirements to
maximise the fields’ recoverable
reserves. 

The SE Gobe field achieved a peak
rate of 19,700 BOPD during the year.
Oil production was also effected by
gas influx in some wells with total
gas production averaging 40
mmscfd. Work programs during the
year mainly focussed on improving

well productivity with various
treatments being successfully
implemented. 

Two new wellbores were drilled
during the year. The SE Gobe 7 well
was drilled to evaluate the forelimb
potential in the southern area
of the field. This well was brought
on production in early 2000, and
the Gobe 7x ST3 horizontal well was
drilled and is currently on
production. The SE Gobe 7 well
encountered gas and oil and served
to consolidate the structural
understanding of the field’s
geometry towards the main
bounding fault, providing valuable
information regarding field pressure
continuity, pressure depletion levels
and gas cap movement. It has
consequently increased certainty
with respect to in place volumes. 

Reservoir simulation modelling
studies commenced during the latter
part of the year to update history
matches with revised geological
interpretations and to assist in
identifying further workover and
development drilling opportunities in
the fields. Additional evaluations
also commenced to quantify the
benefit of increasing water injection
in the SE Gobe field to improve
recovery efficiency. These
evaluations were being integrated
with facilities studies to provide
support for a work program to be
implemented during 2000.

Moran Central Development
& Extended Well Test
PDL2 and PPL138 (Oil Search :
27.135% and 52.5%)

Moran Central extended well test
produced 4.298 million barrels at an
average rate of 11,775 BOPD – up
almost 25% on 1998. Total
production from the Moran Central
Field to 31 December under
extended well test was 7.7 million
barrels. 

The extended production testing has
continued to yield a substantial
amount of valuable production and
pressure information, which has
been used to reduce uncertainties,
related to the development of the
field.

During the year significant progress
was made in preparing for the first
phase of development of the Moran
Central oil field, particularly with the
construction and tie-in of the 5

Production
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kilometre Moran 4 flowline to the
Agogo production facilities, and the
preparation of the draft Petroleum
Development Licence Application.

The Moran 4 well was tied into the
EWT flowline at the Moran 1x / 2x
wellpad late in the year. The
negotiation of commercial terms,
covering the processing and
transportation charges for Moran
crude initially delayed production
start up through the Kutubu facilities,
between the PPL138 and PDL2 joint
venture participants. With these
commercial issues resolved, the well
has now been brought on
production. it is anticipated that it will
reach production rates of up to 10,000
BOPD. 

Discussions with the Department of
Petroleum & Energy and project area
landowners were continued during
the year to maintain awareness of
the field development plans and to
understand the needs and
aspirations of all the project’s
stakeholders. 

The proposed development plan has
been submitted to the government
through a draft Petroleum
Development Licence Application.  It
is anticipated that approval will be
obtained and that PDL5 will be
granted over a portion of PPL138 by
mid 2000.

The development is to be conducted
under a unitisation agreement as the
Moran Field straddles the PDL 2 and
PPL 138 License boundary. Initial
equity in the Moran Field is 55%
PPL 138 (to be known as PDL 5) and
45% PDL 2. 

By late in 1999 the project team had
completed the front end engineering
and design work, and prepared final
cost estimates and a project
execution plan for the development. 

The proposed development’s
objective is to maximise oil recovery
through the re-injection of Moran
produced gas, augmented with gas
from the Agogo Field, to re-build and
subsequently maintain reservoir
pressures at approximately 5500 psi.
During this next phase of the
development a further three wells will
be drilled, two producers and one
injector. Workovers will also be
required to convert two producers to
injectors. An additional ‘K’ Block well
is to be drilled by PPL 138/PDL 5 as
part of the main development drilling
program to further optimise recovery.

The preferred development plan
proposes to expand and refurbish
the existing Agogo facility to handle a
total of 30,000 BOPD and gas
injection capacity of 105 mmscfd, a 
portion of the capacity being required
to handle Agogo production. Only
primary separation will occur at the
Agogo facility as oil will be stabilised
and stored at the Kutubu Central
Processing Facility (CPF). The cost of
the development, comprising the
Agogo facilities expansion and
additional development wells and
workovers, is estimated at $195m,
including contingencies.

Reservoir analysis from Moran
Central indicates that further
development optimisation can be
achieved to extract reserves over a
shorter time period.  The final form of
the development of Moran Central,
and its extensions, will be resolved
when results of the appraisal drilling
program, planned to start in the
second half of 2000, are in hand.
Significant reserve and production
potential remains in the Greater
Moran Complex.

Hides Gas to Electricity
Project PDL1:
(Oil Search: 100%)

Oil Search is operator of this project,
providing gas for use by the Porgera
gold mine for electricity generation.
Record gas production of 4.98 BCF of
gas was produced from Hides during
1999.  The Hides Plant performed well
during the year, despite logistical
difficulties resulting from the extended
closure of the Highlands Highway.
The project maintained an excellent
safety record, achieving more than
one million work hours without a lost
time incident in early 2000.

Outlook for 2000

The strategic direction of the various
field developments was agreed by
the respective Joint Ventures in early
2000 with an active program to
identify production opportunities
within our existing fields and to
maximise economic production
through workovers and new drilling. 

Good production management and
further workovers will likely see the
natural field decline at Kutubu again
attenuated.  Production levels from
Gobe will depend on the results of
further workovers and development
drilling activity.  We remain confident
that production levels can be
maintained in this field area for 2000
at similar levels to 1999.

Moran Central production will be
dominated by the extended well
testing of Moran 4.  Early results from
this well are particularly encouraging,
and despite delays in bringing the
well on stream, Moral Central
production is set to increase as the
first phase is completed, and to
further increase as compression is
installed in 2001.

A major focus for 2000 is continuing
cost control in our field areas and
administration.  The Company is
taking part in an operating cost
management study, being conducted
by Joint Venture representatives, of
the main producing areas to
determine the most appropriate
operating structure, given present
and likely developments in that area.
The study is targeting a 40%
reduction in operating costs over
two years.

The Oil Search share of production and liftings is given below:
1999 Production Summary - Oil Search Ltd (Net)

Production - 1999 Production -1998 Difference 99 to 98
BOPD Mbbls BOPD mbbls mstb %

Kutubu 11,309 4,128 10,307 3,762 365.7 109.7%

Moran 3,196 1,167 2,134 779 387.7 149.8%

Gobe Main 4,542 1,658 2,653 968 689.6 171.2%

SE Gobe 3,842 8,402 2,124 775 627.0 180.9%

Total Oil 22,889 8,354 17,217 6,284 2,070.1 132.9%

Hides (mmscfd/bcf) 13.6 4.98 9.8 3.56 1.4 139.8%

Total Boe 25,156 9,184 18,843 6,878 2,306 133.5%



An annual independent
reserve audit remains
a key part of the
Company’s corporate
governance process
in assessing remaining
oil reserves and
development plans.

During 1999, minimal exploration
activity was undertaken in PNG and,
as a result of the lack of drilling, oil
reserve levels declined marginally
following the record production
rates. Over the year, the Company’s
proven and probable oil reserves fell
by 5 million barrels to 82 million
barrels, after deducting annual
production of 8 million barrels.
Upgrades to reserves occurred at

Kutubu, Moran Central and Gobe
Main, whilst they were reduced
at SE Gobe, where infield drilling
highlighted much greater field
complexity than originally
anticipated.

An independent audit of the
Company’s oil reserves was
undertaken during the latter part of
the year, to provide an arm’s length
view of remaining reserves in the
Company’s fields, production and
cost analysis.  This annual audit is
carried out by Netherland Sewell &
Associates Inc. and is used as a key
measure of production and
development efficiency for the
Company.  The audit is carried out to
Society of Petroleum Engineer’s
specifications.

In addition, the audit also included
an assessment of the Gas Project
resources.  These gas and liquids
resources amount to approximately
300 MMBOE, and thereby will make

a substantial contribution to the
Company’s reserve base after
commercialisation of the gas project.

Kutubu
The ultimate recoverable reserves at
the Kutubu field have been
increased by nearly 7% to 314 million
barrels from 294 million barrels, with
remaining reserves at the end of
1999 being estimated at 67.6 million
barrels.  This increase is due to better
than expected well performance
and improved recovery factors. 

Detailed studies of the Kutubu Fields
were concluded during the year
resulting in the identification of a
number of workover and new drilling
opportunities within the fields that
will be assessed during 2000. These
studies are also being integrated
with ongoing development planning
for both Moran and the Gas Project
to optimise production prior to and
during the gas project.  

The reserves
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PNG Reserves and Resources (as of 31/12/1999) (1)

Gross Net Oil Search
2P Oil (2) 2PSales Gas (3) 2P Oil (2) 2P Sales Gas (3)

Field Licence OSL Equity (mmstb) (Bcf) (mmstb) (Bcf)

Kutubu / SE Mananda PDL 2 27.1% 92 0 25 0

Moran PDL 2 & PPL 138 40.5% 98 0 41 0

Gobe PDL 3 & 4 27.1% & 21.9% 69 0 17 0

Hides (GTE) (4) PDL 1 100.0% 3 116 3 116

Subtotal Reserves 261 116 85 116

Kutubu PDL 2 27.1% 104 1099 28 298

Moran PDL 2 / PPL 138 40.5% 28 245 11 99

Gobe PDL 3 & 4 27.1% & 21.9% 29 231 7 57

Hides (5) PDL 1 27.5% 156 3207 38 775

Subtotal Gas Project Resources (6) 317 4782 84 1229

Hides (7) PDL 1 27.5% 99 2046 27 555

Other Resources (8) 194 6042 40 1693

Subtotal Other Resources 294 8088 67 2248

Total Proved & Probable Reserves & Resources 871 12986 236 3593

Notes:
(1) Numbers may not add due to rounding
(2) Oil includes condensate and LPG
(3) Sales Gas Reserves are quoted. Raw gas reserves can be obtained by increasing Sales gas reserves by 12.7%.
(4) Hides reserves associated with the Gas to Electricity project
(5) Hides NSAI audited reserves are based upon mapped hydrocarbon volumes only
(6) Gas Project Resources are as audited by NSAI
(7) PDL 1 Joint Venture carry total 2P reserves of 5.4 Bcf on the basis of material balance estimates from the Hides 2 & 4 1999 pressure surveys.

The estimate shown is the incremental over Hides Reserves and Hides Gas Project Resources.
(8) Other resources comprises fields which are initially outside the PNG Gas Project. Sales Gas estimates for these fields include inerts.



Moran
Reserves at Moran Central have also
been increased by 3% to 106 million
barrels. The increase is attributable to
good production history and
improved field definition from the
extended well testing program and
finalisation of reservoir simulation
work. Remaining reserves at Moran
Central are estimated to be 98
million barrels.

Gobe
Reserves at Gobe Main have been
increased to 39 million barrels,
following revisions to field mapping.
Remaining reserves are estimated at
28.9 million barrels.  

SE Gobe
Oil reserves at SE Gobe have been
reduced from 69 million barrels to 50
million barrels, This decline was been
caused by field complexity and
revised mapping in the SE Gobe 5
and 6 well areas. Remaining
reserves at SE Gobe now stand at 40
million barrels.

Hides
Audited reserves at Hides, based on
mapped hydrocarbon volumes only,
is 3.3 BCF.  The PDL 1 Joint Venture
Partners (Exxon, Santos and Oil
Search Limited) carry a reserve
estimate of 5.4 BCF, which is based
on material balance estimates from
pressure surveys carried out in Hides
2 and Hides 4 in 1999.

Outlook for 2000
The Company is continuing to review
infield drilling opportunities following
the success of recent workovers and
reservoir simulation activities.  These
opportunities are being pursued in
light of the improved short term
returns achievable from the high
prevailing oil price environment.  
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Licence Interests
% Interest as at 1 March 2000
PDL1 Hides gasfield 27.50
PL1 Hides gas pipeline 100.00
PDL2 Kutubu oil field 27.14
PL2 Kutubu pipeline 27.14
PDL3 SE Gobe oil field 15.50
PL3 Gobe oil pipeline 21.32
PDL4 Gobe Main & SE Gobe oilfields 27.14
PPL138 52.50
PPL152 50.00
PPL161 35.02
PPL179 50.00
PPL184 10.00
PPL188 54.55
PPL189 40.40
PPL190 30.10
PPL193 31.25
PPL199 50.00
PPL200 50.00
PPL203 89.47
APPL208 25.00
APPL218 50.00
WA281P 25.00
PRL01 Pandora 5.00
APRL02 Juha 6.01

Glossary of terms
1p – proven reserves
2p – proven and probable reserves
3p – proven, probable and possible reserves
API – American Petroleum Institute

(measurement of specific gravity of oil)
APPL – Application for Petroleum

Prospecting License
APRL – Application for Petroleum

Retention License
bbl – barrel
BCF – billion cubic feet
BOE – barrels of oils equivalent

BOPD – barrels of oil per day
ewt – extended well test
LNG – liquified natural gas
LPG – liquid petroleum gas

MMBO – million barrels of oil
MMBOE – million barrels of oil equivalent

mmscf – million standard cubic feet 
(measurment of gas volume)

mmscfd – million standard cubic feet per day
mmstb – million stock tank barrels

PDL – Petroleum Development License
PJ – Petajoule
PL – Pipeline License

PPL – Petroleum Prospecting License
PRL – Petroleum Retention License
TCF – trillion cubic feet

(measurement of gas volume)
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A record profit of
US$25.2m (A$39.5m)
before abnormal items
was achieved in 1999,
an increase of 88%
over 1998.

The result being underpinned by Oil
Search’s expanded production base
following its acquisition of BP’s
upstream PNG assets during 1998.

Oil sales in 1999 totalled US$132.5
million (A$207.6 million), based upon
production of 22,900 BOPD
compared to 17,200 BOPD in 1998.
As well as the impact of the assets
acquired from BP, a full year’s
production from Gobe and the
Moran EWT more than made up for
the gradual decline of Kutubu.

Oil sales were based upon a realised
oil price of US$15.86 per barrel after
allowing for hedging, compared to
US$13.15 per barrel in 1998.  Whilst oil
prices averaged only US$11.72 per
barrel in the first quarter, during the
second half of the year realised
prices rose strongly and were
inevitably impacted by oil price
hedges of 2.5 million barrels put in
place at around US$14.70 per barrel
as part of the Company’s financing
arrangements.

Along with an increase in sales
revenue of 58% from US$90.8 million
in 1998, to US$143.5 million (A$224.8
million) in 1999, very tight cost control
resulted in EBITDA jumping 75% to
US$105.7 million (A$165.6 million) in
1999, compared to US$60 million in
1998 and US$24.3 million in 1997. 

Operating costs in all fields remained
under tight check and administration
costs remained low at US$6.1 million,
or 68 cents per barrel.

Amortisation was up 30% to US$54.3
million.  In per barrel terms, this
represented US$6.00 (per bbl)
compared to US$6.34 in 1998.  

At the EBIT level, the Group’s results
improved by 173%, to US$51.4 million
(A$80.5 million) from US$18.8 million
in 1998.  Interest and borrowing
expenses increased to US$17.3
million from US$10.6 million in 1998,
with a further US$15.9 million
capitalised.  Although debt
decreased materially during the year,
a full year’s interest was incurred on
the Company’s corporate debt facility,
compared to only five months in
1998.

Operating profit before abnormals
and tax increased by 236% to
US$36.4 million (A$57.1 million),
again driven by the expanded
production base, improvement in oil
price, and tight cost control.

Tax expense stood at US$9.5 million
(A$14.8 million) compared to a credit
of US$2.6 million in 1998.  The prior
year figure was materially impacted
by net income from the BP assets
being recognised from the effective
date of sale (30 April 1998). For tax
purposes, remaining income was in
BP’s hands until the closing date (20
August 1998).

Abnormal items in 1999 included
interest withholding tax charges
(US$1.3 million after tax) and a write
down of PRL2 (US$0.9 million after
tax).  Withholding tax was incurred
on debt interest payments following
a change introduced by the
Government of the day in Papua
New Guinea, effective 1 January
1999.  The current Government
subsequently repealed the tax
leading to its withdrawal on 31
December 1999.  The carrying value
of the retention licence, PRL 2 was
written down by US$1.85 million
(US$0.92 million after tax), to equate
to the Director valuation of this
licence.

Profit after tax and abnormals
totalled US$23.0 million (A$36.1
million), up 147% from US$9.3 million
and a record for the Company.

Operating cash flows were US$82.0
million, up 83% on the 1998 figure of
US$44.8 million, itself a record.  This
translates into 22 Australian cents

per share, up from 13 cents in 1998.

Financing update
Oil Search made substantial progress
in reducing its gearing during the
year and strengthening its balance
sheet through a combination of
strong cashflows, asset sales and a
share placement to Woodside.
Equally important, the tenor of the
debt was extended, with the majority
of debt being converted from a
bridging facility to five year term debt.

Oil Search entered 1999 with
US$284.5 million of bridging finance
due to mature on 31 January 1999.
The conversion to a five year term
facility was achieved with a
background of US$10/barrel oil
prices.  In the low oil price
environment it was necessary to put
in place substantial hedging, and
with this added protection it was
possible to achieve very competitive
funding rates at 3.25% over LIBOR,
substantially cheaper than anything
available in alternative markets.
Following commencement of
repayments the debt stood at
US$234 million at year end.

Additionally, the balance on Oil
Search’s Gobe facility stood at US$65
million in December.  Furthermore,
following financial completion in
December 1999, the debt was
converted to a non recourse facility.

Outlook for 2000
Hedging

As noted under ‘financing update’, a
substantial hedging program was
put in place as part of the financing
terms agreed to convert the
Company’s bridging facility to a
US$245 million term facility.

At 1 January 2000 7.2 million barrels
remain outstanding from this
program, comprising 4.5 million
barrels of oil swaps at average prices
around US$14.50 per barrel, and 2.7
million barrels of oil collars between
US$13.40 and US$15.20 per barrel.
These hedges are spread evenly
between January 2000 and June
2001.
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1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
US$ 000's US$ 000's US$ 000's US$ 000's US$ 000's

PROFIT AND LOSS  (US$)
Sales revenue 48,873 61,594 36,358 90,788 143,487 

Operating expenses 6,299 8,057 7,532 24,922 31,733 
Administration costs 3,285 5,365 4,556 5,557 6,054 

EBITDA 39,289 48,172 24,270 60,309 105,700 
Amortisation 12,885 13,088 9,211 41,221 54,261 

EBIT 26,403 35,084 14,846 18,732 51,439 
Net Interest 2,536 2,032 3,029 (7,891) (15,004)

Operating profit (loss) before 
abnormals & income tax 28,939 37,116 17,875 10,841 36,435 
Income tax expense 
(credit) (excl. a3bnormals) 11,253 16,919 6,117 (2,568) 11,227 
Operating profit (loss) after 
income tax before abnormals 17,686 20,197 11,758 13,409 25,208 
Abnormals (net of tax) 219 1,718 (2,412) 4,073 2,169 
Operating profit (loss) 
after income tax before 
extraordinary items 17,467 18,479 14,170 9,336 23,039 

Extraordinary items (1,170) - - - - 
Operating profit 16,298 18,479 14,170 9,336 23,039 

Dividends - Ordinary 3,449 3,757 2,641 - - 
- Preference - - - 3,585 7,194 

Movement in retained 
earnings 12,849 14,722 11,529 5,751 15,845 

BALANCE SHEET
Total assets 177,443 226,358 241,644 745,832 831,839 
Exploration expenditure
incurred 23,597 25,826 22,272 28,747 38,276 
Development expenditure 
incurred 5,566 3,383 47,067 21,129 22,819 
Acquisition Exploration - 218,325 - 
Acquisition Development - 221,288 - 
Total cash 8,750 48,988 49,797 23,305 58,341 
Total debt - - 50,100 353,600 298,981 
Shareholders' equity 155,507 206,170 169,986 308,810 402,417 
OTHER INFORMATION 
Average realised oil price 17.85 20.42 20.24 13.15 15.86
Operating cashflow 29,226 38,698 19,533 44,802 82,018
Operating cashflow 
per ord. share (cents) 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.14
Gearing (%) 0.00% 0.00% 22.76% 53.38% 42.59%
Number of issued 
shares (000's) ORD 425,437 467,937 468,745 468,860 525,713
Number of issued 
shares (000's) PREF - - - 1,189 1,189

EXCHANGE RATES
Year End A$:US$ 0.7381 0.7915 0.6468 0.6069 0.6470

K:US$ 0.7425 0.7360 0.5635 0.4710 0.3585
K:A$ 0.9941 0.9214 0.8617 0.7683 0.5495

Average A$:US$ 0.7469 0.7907 0.7698 0.6239 0.6384
K:US$ 0.7721 0.7538 0.6822 0.4667 0.3759
K:A$ 1.0406 0.9578 0.9213 0.7378 0.5828

* Operating Expenses includes operating costs, hedge costs, provision for site 
restoration, marketing costs, royalties and insurance

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
A$ 000's A$ 000's A$ 000's A$ 000's A$ 000's

PROFIT AND LOSS  (A$)
Sales revenue 68,494 80,155 59,494 145,517 224,760  

Operating expenses 8,828 10,485 12,451 39,945 49,707  
Administration costs 5,178 6,539 7,360 9,478 9,483  

EBITDA 54,488 63,131 39,683 96,665 165,570 
Amortisation 18,231 17,293 15,083 66,070 84,996  

EBIT 36,257 45,838 24,271 30,024 80,574  
Net Interest 4,490 2,644 4,954 (12,648) (23,503)

Operating profit (loss) before 
abnormals & income tax 40,747 48,482 29,225 17,376 57,071  
Income tax expense 
(credit) (excl. a3bnormals) 15,770 22,018 10,002 (4,116) 17,586  
Operating profit (loss) after 
income tax before abnormals 24,977 26,464 19,223 21,492 39,485 
Abnormals (net of tax) 496 2,417 (3,944) 6,528 3,397  
Operating profit (loss) 
after income tax before 
extraordinary items 24,481 24,047 23,167 14,964 36,088 

Extraordinary items (1,640) - - - - 
Operating profit 22,841 24,047 23,167 14,964 36,088 

Dividends - Ordinary 4,834 4,869 4,318 - -   
- Preference - 5,746 11,269 

Movement in retained 
earnings 18,007 19,178 18,849 9,218 24,819 

BALANCE SHEET
Total assets 237,571 283,377 369,519 1,228,920 1,285,686
Exploration expenditure
incurred 31,593 32,332 34,371 47,347 59,159 
Development expenditure 
incurred 7,452 4,235 72,635 34,815 35,269 
Acquisition Exploration - 359,738 -   
Acquisition Development - 364,620 -   
Total cash 11,714 61,328 76,158 38,400 90,172 
Total debt - - 76,612 582,633 462,104 
Shareholders' equity 208,201 258,104 259,941 508,832 621,973 
OTHER INFORMATION 
Average realised oil price 24.18 25.80 31.23 21.67 24.84
Operating cashflow 40,959 50,360 31,936 71,810 128,474 
Operating cashflow 
per ord. share (cents) 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.22
Gearing (%) 0.00% 0.00% 22.76% 53.38% 42.59%
Number of issued 
shares (000's) ORD 425,437 467,937 468,745 468,860 525,713 
Number of issued 
shares (000's) PREF - - - 1,189 1,189 

Net Annual Production
Oil (mmstb) 2.82 3.00 2.14 6.29 8.35
Gas (bcf) 0.17 0.26 0.22 3.56 5.05
Total BOE (mmboe) 2.85 3.04 2.18 6.88 9.19

Net Annual Liftings
Oil (mmstb) 2.82 2.94 2.14 6.09 8.35
Gas (bcf) 0.17 0.26 0.22 3.56 5.05
Total BOE (mmboe) 2.85 2.98 2.18 6.68 9.19

The Company recognises its
substantial capital commitments in
2000, in particular with respect to
Moran, and took the decision to take
advantage of increased oil prices in
the fourth quarter of 1999 and further
protect the Company from downside
volatility in the oil price.  As a result,
2 million barrels of oil collars were
put in place for the year 2000, at
prices between US$18 and US$26 per
barrel for the first half year, and US$18
and US$21.50 for the second half.
There is no hedging in place beyond
June 2001. 

CPS issue

The Company announced its decision
to rollover a substantial amount of the
CPS issued in 1998, into a new CPS
(CPS2000).

The issue will minimise dilution
of ordinary share holders, at a time
when the Company has not unlocked
the value of its gas resources and
exploration potential.

Financing

The Company is focused on two key
financing areas in 2000, to refinance
or restructure its term debt facility,
and to progress financing for its share

of the proposed PNG to Queensland
Gas Project. The objective of
refinancing its term facility is to
lengthen the tenor of existing debt
and thus free up more cashflow to
meet equity requirements.

In parallel, the Company is
progressing its debt strategy for its
share of the PNG to Queensland Gas
Project. Once offtake contracts are
confirmed and ownership structure
clarified, the Company will progress
this financing towards financial
completion, and is very encouraged
by the strong level of interest from
various funding sources.
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With few exceptions, the upstream oil and
gas companies have underperformed
other sectors on the stock market over

the past twelve months as investors look to
rapid rewards in areas such as the technology sector.  The oil sector has not been

in favour over this time, unlike in 1997 when the sector was “hot”.

Our business has to be planned over a cycle time of 3 to 5 years as exploration targets are
delineated, drilled and then developed.   Rapid returns are difficult to achieve, especially
when exploration activity is subdued due to the flow on from low oil prices that were
prevalent early in the year.

Other Company – specific issues revolve around the slowness of the PNG to Queensland Gas
Project to come to reality and the lack of an exploration drilling program.  These issues are
addressed further elsewhere.  Some concerns may also be felt about the Company’s
hedging program, put in place as a requirement for our debt refinancing and to protect the
Company from downside risk at a time of major capital expenditure.  Going forward, further
major positive announcements are expected on the gas project, exploration activity is due to
start soon, with a solid program of commitment and discretionary drilling, and the hedge
positions are reducing with time.  The Company maintains the potential to realise major
capital growth through gas development and exploration.  

The PNG to Queensland Gas Project is an
extremely complex development involving over 

30 stakeholders, 3 national and State
governments, over 15 potential customers

and a series of upstream interest holders in the field
areas that may form the basis for the development.  Many of the issues that affect the project
timetable are not in our control, such as policy initiatives by the Queensland Government on
energy, government process in PNG etc.  The gas project upstream sponsors have
co-ordinated their responses to issues such as timetable so that we speak with one voice.
Frankly, we have all underestimated the complexity and time it takes to put all parts of the
project together.  Analogies with other major gas projects, such as the initial North West Shelf
development and expansions, show us that we are going “relatively” quickly for such a large
and complex development.  Obviously we would like to achieve things quicker but we do not
control, and sometimes even influence, key parts that need to come together.

Over the past few months, there has been a deliberate strategy to keep the project on a
lower profile than before.  This is not because we are not doing anything, it is because we
are now dealing with very sensitive issues, such as gas versus coal, political influences and
delicate commercial topics, such as unitisation.  It is not in the best interest of the project to

Why has the share price not
performed in line with the rally
in oil prices over the past six
months?

The Gas Project Timetable
appears to have slipped. 
What is the current timetable
for the development?
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debate these issues in the press, but to make announcements when key milestones are
achieved.  Just because we are quiet does not mean there is nothing going on.

The project has never been in better shape, in that there has been major progress on joint
development and unitisation, markets have been defined and a joint development plan has
been achieved.

We need certainty on our markets that must come from announcement of energy policy in
Queensland;  the PNG Government must finalise its position on ownership of infrastructure 
in PNG;  we then need to progress the financing and complete the fiscal and licence
negotiations in PNG.  All these represent challenges and tasks that have the potential
for delay.

All parties are aware of timing criticality and are working together to make things happen.
There remains the potential for delay but the results are now much more certain than they
were 12 months ago.

When we see the energy policy and confirm our markets, we can provide a revised 
timetable and we will also provide some views on sensitivities and influences on the timing.
Where possible, we will be open on these issues, when commercial sensitivities are not
compromised, so that you can follow the logic and process of what we are doing.

As we mentioned elsewhere in the
report, Gobe and SE Gobe production
rose by 75% to 34,000 BOPD, but failed

to reach the expected production plateau of
50,000 BOPD.  During the year, the wells were impacted by higher than expected gas
production and also suffered from sand production.  Both issues limited gross oil production.

In the short term, an increase in gas handling facilities has assisted in maintaining oil output,
while long reach horizontal wells and gravel packing have allowed better recovery from
existing producing wells.

Some reserve revisions have been made on the Gobe project, which can be seen in the
reserve section.  Further reserve potential has been identified in both fields and is being
actively addressed by the 2000 workover, appraisal and development drilling program.

Gobe production rose in 1999,
but did not reach the expected
plateau.  What happened?
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The Moran structure, including Moran
Central, SE Moran and NW Moran, is over
30 kilometres long and to-date exploration
and appraisal work has concentrated in
around 13 kilometres of the structure at

Moran Central. 

Production data from extended well
testing over the past two years has provided important data which has underscored the
reserve potential in Moran Central. 
This was highlighted by our independent reserve review which upgraded the reserves and
highlighted that further optimisation of the development of this area was possible.

Much of the potential of Moran remains to be tested through drilling.  Successful seismic
acquisition has highlighted potential reserve additions in the Moran Central area, in SE
Moran and NW Moran.  This will be addressed as part of the appraisal and exploration
drilling program planned over the next 18 months.  The final configuration of the
development, will be dependant on the results of production and drilling activities.  In the
meantime, the Company will focus on maximising the value of the developed part of Moran
Central, with the long term production performance of Moran 4 critical in this regard.

Legal and commercial agreements for the handling and processing of non PDL 2 crude oil
through the Kutubu facilities took a number of months to negotiate between PDL 2 and PPL 138.
These are now in place and set the platform for further development on the PPL 138 side.
Much work still needs to be done on Moran and it will be a number of years before we know
how big it is.

Definitely not.  Low oil prices in early 1999 caused
a rethink of financing priorities or the joint ventures,

but the exploration program is now set to start
up in the second half of 2000.

In the next 18 months, the Company will participate in a substantial program, including
the drilling of up to 10 wells.  All of these wells will be drilled with seismic control, thereby
minimising risks and potentially costs as well.

The seismic advances in the fold belt region have driven the program, in the short term. 
We are very confident that the upcoming program will result in success for the Company.

Up to date progress on the exploration drilling program will be incorporated onto our
website; www.oilsearch.com.au.  As usual, weekly drilling reports will also be released to
the ASX following the drilling start-up.

Oil Search has not been
an active explorer over
the past 12 months. Is this
a change in strategy?

A lot of excitement was created
by the Moran discovery back
in 1997.  Since that time, the
development seems to have
slowed and be smaller than
anticipated. Can you comment?
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The oil reserve position at year end fell
from 85m Bbls to 82m Bbls, as a result of some field revisions and production of
oil during the year.  As mentioned earlier, little exploration activity was conducted

in 1999, reserve replacement over the year was restricted to reserve revisions and integration
of the results of appraisal and development drilling.  We are confident that the results of
exploration activities in the next 18 months will increase our oil reserve base.  Statistics are on
our side, given a historical success ratio of 1 well in 3, and seismic application will reduce
further the risks.

The Company has very substantial reserves of gas and associated liquids.  Our focus is to
commercialise these reserves through the Gas Project.  Based on confirmation of existing
contracts, around 300 million barrels of oil equivalent could be made commercial if this
project proceeds - almost four times our existing commercial oil reserve base.

The current reserve base is discussed on pages 18 and 19, including the audited reserve and
resource numbers.

At 1st January 2000 the Company had
in place 9.2 million barrels in oil hedges, covering the period from
January 2000, through to June 2001.

Of these hedges, the majority, 7.2 million barrels, were put in place in January 1999, at
average prices around US$14.50 per barrel.  This hedging program was an integral part of
the Company’s financing arrangements, and were put in place at a time when the spot oil
price was around US$10 per barrel.

Following improvements in the oil price, and cognisant of capital commitments in 2000, the
Company protected its revenue base by putting in place 2 million barrels of zero cost oil
collars, protecting the downside oil price at US$18 per barrel but capping the upside at
US$26 per barrel (first half 2000) and US$21.50 per barrel (second half 2000).  The Company
has not put in place any further hedging and is unhedged beyond June 2001.

Whilst the Company constantly reviews its hedging policy, the primary objective of the policy
is to hedge oil price risk, without speculating.  The policy is generally limited to hedging 50%
of production within a two year time frame unless additional cover is required by the
Hedging Committee to cover capital commitments, or finance requirements.  

There are no further hedging requirements under the Company’s existing finance
arrangements.

Why have your reserves fallen
in 1999?

What is the policy on hedging
going forward?



The 1999 abnormal

losses represented

two losses.  First, an

amount of US$1.846m pre tax (US$0.923m after tax) was written off against prior years

exploration expenses due to a re-assessment of the value of the Juha gas assets.

Second, an amount of US$2.085m pre tax (US$1.246m post tax) was recognised as a

withholding tax charge, which will be seen only for the 1999 financial year following the

introduction of this tax on external interest costs. The tax was introduced on 1 January

1999 and subsequently withdrawn with effect from 1 January 2000. Both of these items

are of a one-off nature and are therefore considered as abnormals.

The initial impact on

earnings will be seen at the

timing of Financial Close, where

a portion of the depreciable assets of the

Company will be transferred to the gas project, allowing depreciation levels to fall.

The second, and more dominant impact will be seen when gas sales are initiated and

the Company starts receiving sales revenue from gas and associated liquids.  This will

have a marked impact on the Company’s profit and loss account.
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Profit and  
Statement
Q: What was included in the

abnormal losses for 1999?

Q: When will the gas project
have an impact on Oil
Search’s earnings?
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Loss
CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

NOTE 31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Operating revenue 2  145,761 93,398 44,200 34,608

Operating profit before abnormal

items and income tax 2 36,435 10,841 38,309 27,907 

Abnormal items before income tax 3 (3,931) (4,073) (28,446) (13,257) 

income tax expense (credit) 

attributable to operating profit 4 9,465 (2,568) – 54

Operating profit after income tax 23,039 9,336 9,863 14,596        

Retained profits at the beginning 

of the financial year 48,678 42,927 4,112 (6,899)   

Total available for appropriation 71,717 52,263 3,975 7,697

Dividends provided for or paid 6 (7,194) (3,585) (7,194) (3,585) 

Retained profits at the end of 
the financial year 64,523 48,678 6,781 4,112         

The profit and loss statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes.

for the year ended 31 December 1999



The improvement

in the Balance

Sheet in 1999 

was driven by 

three main factors: 

1. Strong cash flow from operations, with record oil production and higher average

oil prices.

2. The sale of a proportion of our interest in the Hides gas field to Santos Limited.

This sale released value from a static resource, and was used to repay debt.

3. The placement of new shares to Woodside at a premium to the prevailing market.  

A refinancing of

the existing bank debt facility is being

considered, in conjunction with the

financing of our share

of the gas project.

The main aim of the refinancing is to

extend the term of the facility in a cost

effective manner, in line with the average life of current oil and gas reserves.  An

extension of the term of the facility will provide substantial funding flexibility for the

Company, including releasing cash flows in the short term from debt repayment to

exploration and development activities.
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

NOTE 31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Current assets

Cash 23(b) 58,341 23,305 36,632 16,080  

Receivables 7 28,237 16,278 255,953 265,042  

Inventories 8 15,843 14,865 255 275     

Total current assets 102,421 54,448 292,840 281,397         

Non current assets

Receivables 9 525 493 200,223 191,371  

Investments 10 – – 6,000 6,000  

Plant and equipment 11 1,513 1,582 366 550 

Exploration and development costs 12 714,921 684,138 97,954 85,412  

Other 13 12,459 5,171 145 145   

Total non current assets 729,418 691,384 304,688 283,478  

Total assets 831,839 745,832 597,528 564,875     

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  14 24,648 64,947 8,739 6,212  

Borrowings 15 41,375 72,100 21,019 62,800 

Provisions 16 6,967 1,156 817 598         

Total current liabilities 72,990 138,203 30,575 69,610         

Non current liabilities 

Accounts payable 17   – – 4,256 4,187 

Borrowings 18 257,606 281,500 212,793 221,700  

Provisions 19 98,826 17,319 5,229 5,134     

Total non current liabilities 356,432 298,819 222,278 231,021  

Total liabilities 429,422 437,022 252,853 300,631 

Net assets 402,417 308,810 344,675 264,244         

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 20 337,894 260,132 337,894 260,132 

Retained profits 64,523 48,678 6,781 4,112

Total shareholders’ equity 402,417 308,810 344,675 264,244  

The balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes.
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Since changing to the US$

as its functional currency, the impact

of variations in exchange rates has

lessened, as the majority of our revenue, debt and costs are derived in US$.  

Based on this position, Oil Search has not undertaken any currency hedging in the

recent past and is not expecting this position to change in the near term.

Following development of the gas project, the Company will derive a proportion of 

its sales in A$, being the nominal currency of the majority of the planned gas contracts.

This change in revenue mix may alter the currency hedging position over the longer term.  

The Board has 

again decided

against paying

a dividend on its ordinary shares, following the decision to 

cease payments in 1998.

The decision is consistent with the view that whist the Company has substantial

investment in exploration and development opportunities, including the PNG Gas

Project, its first priority is meeting those commitments.
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

NOTE 31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cash flows from operating activities       

Receipts from customers 140,154 85,484 4,653 1,319  

Payments to suppliers and employees (37,376) (30,760) (5,309) (4,583) 

Interest received 2,148 2,928 1,416 2,471  

Borrowing costs (17,021) (8,179) – –  

Income tax paid (5,887) (4,671) – –  

Dividends received – – 30,000 25,000

Net operating cash flows 23(a) 82,018 44,802 30,760 24,207         

Cash flows from investing activities   

Payments for plant and equipment (533) (400) (32) (106) 

Interest paid and capitalised into 

asset values (15,005) (7,332) – –  

Other – exploration and development

costs incurred   (52,081) (38,809) (14,568) (10,626)  

Payments for the acquisition of 

exploration and development assets (50,000) (393,007) – –  

Proceeds on sale of permit interest 54,688 – – –

Net investing cash flows (62,931) (439,548)  (14,600) (10,732) 

Cash flows from financing activities  

Loans to controlled entity – – (84,361) (393,895)  

Loans from controlled entity – – 68,873 9,944    

Proceeds from shares issued 77,762 69,733 77,762 69,733    

Dividends paid (7,194) (6,226) (7,194) (6,226) 

Borrowings (repaid)/drawn (54,619) 303,500 (50,688) 284,500   

Net financing cash flows 15,949 367,007 4,392 (35,944)     

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 35,036 (27,738) 20,552 (22,469)  

Cash at the beginning of the year 23,305 49,800 16,080 46,513 

Exchange rate adjustments to the 

opening balance – 1,243 – (7,964)

Cash at the end of the year 23(b) 58,341 23,305 36,632 16,080  

This statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes.

for the year ended 31 December 1999



N O T E  1 .  S u m m a r y  o f  s i g n i f i c a n t

a c c o u n t i n g  p o l i c i e s

While the chief entity is incorporated in Papua New

Guinea, all amounts are expressed in US dollars, as

this is the functional currency of the economic entity.

(a)  Basis of accounting

The financial report is a general purpose financial

report which has been prepared in accordance with

Australian Corporations Law, applicable Australian

Accounting Standards and mandatory reporting

requirements (with the exception of reporting in the

Australian dollar currency) and meets the

requirements of the International Accounting

Standards adopted in Papua New Guinea and

Papua New Guinea Accounting Standards, as they

apply to this financial report.

(b)  Change in accounting policies

The economic entity has adopted AASB 1020

(revised Australian Accounting Standard on Income

Tax) early, in accordance with subsection 334(5) of

the Corporations Law.  As a result of adopting the

revised standard, the economic entity complies with

IAS 12 “Income Taxes”.  The adoption of AASB 1020

has resulted in the tax gross-up for permanent

differences, arising from premiums paid on

acquisition of assets, being recognised in the

consolidated accounts in the current period.

The amounts involved are: adjustments of US$26.3

million to Exploration costs and US$44.9 million to

Development costs with a corresponding offset of

US$71.2 million recorded against the Provision for

Deferred Income Tax.

Due to the impracticability of preparing comparative

data under the disclosure requirements of the

revised standard, no comparative data has been

prepared.

(c)  Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are carried at cost. Any gain or

loss on the disposal of assets is determined as the

difference between the carrying value of the asset at

the time of disposal and the proceeds from

disposal, and is included in the results of the

economic entity in the year of disposal.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis on

all plant and equipment so as to write off the cost of

each fixed asset over its effective life (3-11 years).

Depreciation is applied to joint venture plant and

equipment so as to expense the cost of each item

over the estimated economic life of the reserves with

which it is associated.

(d)  Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise 

the accounts of Oil Search Limited (the parent

company) and its controlled subsidiaries, after 

the elimination of all material intercompany

transactions.  Subsidiaries are consolidated from the

date the parent obtains control and until such time

as control ceases.  Acquisitions of subsidiaries are

accounted for using the purchase method of

accounting.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are

prepared for the same reporting period as the

parent company, using consistent accounting

policies.  Adjustments are made to negate any

dissimilar material accounting policies that may

exist.

(e)  Currency translation

Translation of transactions denominated in

currencies other than US

Transactions in currencies other than US$ of entities

within the economic entity are converted to US$ at

the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the

transaction.

Amounts payable to and by the entities within the

economic entity that are outstanding at the balance

date and are denominated in currencies other than

US$ have been converted to US$ using rates of

exchange ruling at the end of the financial year.

All resulting exchange differences arising on

settlement or re-statement are brought to account in

determining the profit or loss for the financial year.

Translation of financial reports of overseas

operations

All overseas operations are deemed to be

integrated as each is financially dependent on Oil

Search Limited. The accounts of foreign operations

are translated using the temporal method and

exchange gains and losses arising on translation

are brought to account in the profit and loss

statement of the economic entity.
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Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts



Oil Search Annual Report 35

(f)  Exploration and development costs

Costs carried forward

The area of interest method of accounting for pre-

production costs has been adopted. Areas of

interest are defined as individual petroleum

prospecting and development licence areas.

All exploration, evaluation and development costs in

respect of each area of interest are accumulated

and carried forward provided the rights to tenure of

the area of interest are current, and such costs are

expected to be recouped through successful

development, or by sale, or where exploration and

evaluation activities have not reached a stage to

allow reasonable assessment regarding the

existence of economically recoverable reserves.

Restoration costs

The accounting treatment of site restoration costs

has been amended to reflect the changes in IAS 37

(Provisions for Contingent Assets and Liabilities)

effective for reporting periods on or after 1 July 1999.

IAS 37 now requires the provisions to be stated at

full value in the balance sheet and for the costs of

restoration to be brought to account in the profit &

loss over the economic life of the project with which

it is associated. 

The impact on the balance sheet of the economic

entity in the current period has been to increase

Deferred Development Costs by US$8.49 million with

a corresponding increase in the Provision for Site

Restoration Account. The amount provided for site

restoration costs is disclosed in Note 19 to the

financial statements

Amortisation of development and 

exploration costs

Costs in relation to producing areas are amortised

on a production output basis. In relation to the

Kutubu, Gobe and Moran oil fields, exploration and

development costs, along with any future

expenditure necessary to develop the assumed

reserves, are amortised over the remaining

estimated economic life of the fields.

Effective 1 January 1999, the economic entity has

amended the accounting treatment of Capital

Revenue Tariff for the Kutubu project.  The revenue is

now being recognised on the basis of a tolling

operation whereby the forecast revenue stream

associated with the pipeline infrastructure is set off

against historical and future pipeline costs and

credited against amortisation.

Costs in relation to the Hides gas project are

amortised in order to expense accumulated

exploration and development costs over the life of the

nineteen year sales contract with the Porgera Joint

Venture for supply of gas to the Porgera Gold Mine.

(g)  Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or net

realisable value. Cost is determined as follows:

(i) materials, which include drilling and

maintenance stocks, are valued at cost; and

(ii) petroleum products, comprising extracted

crude oil and condensate stored in tanks and

pipeline systems, are valued using the full

absorption cost method.

Inventories and material stocks are accounted for on

a FIFO basis.

(h)  Income recognition

Oil, Gas and other Liquid Sales

The economic entity’s revenue, which is mainly

derived from the sale of crude oil, is brought to

account after each shipment is loaded.  Gas and

diesel sales are recognised on production.

Interest Income

Interest income from other sources is brought to

account on an accrual basis whereas intercompany

interest is accounted for when received.

Dividend income

Dividend income is taken to profit after dividends

have been declared.

(i)  Interest on borrowings

Interest and other finance charges on borrowings for

major capital projects is capitalised until the

commencement of production and then amortised

over the estimated economic life of the project.

(j)  Joint venture assets and liabilities

Exploration, development and production activities of

the economic entity are carried on through joint

ventures with other parties and the economic entity’s

interest in each joint venture is brought to account by

including in the respective classifications, where

material, the share of individual assets and

liabilities.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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N O T E  1 .  S u m m a r y  o f  s i g n i f i c a n t  

a c c o u n t i n g  p o l i c i e s ( c o n t i n u e d )

(k)  Hedging contracts

Where hedging contracts are entered into to limit the financial exposure

of the economic entity in relation to oil price, interest rate and foreign

exchange movements, the gains and losses realised on such contracts

are recognised as revenue or expense at the same time as the

underlying physical exposure is recognised in the profit and loss.  The

forward contracts are not recognised in the financial statements before

this time.

(l)  Leases

Operating lease payments, where the lessor effectively retains

substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased

items, are included in the determination of the operating profit in equal

instalments over the lease term.

(m)  Cash

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash at

bank and on hand and interest bearing investments readily convertible

into cash within 2 working days, net of bank overdraft.

(n)  Employee entitlements

Provision is made for long service leave and annual leave estimated to

be payable to employees on the basis of statutory and contractual

requirements. Vested entitlements are classified as current liabilities. 

The contributions made to superannuation funds by entities within the

economic entity are charged against profits when due. In Australia,

contributions of up to 7% of employees’ salaries and wages are legally

required to be made.

The value of the employee share options in Note 26 are not being

charged as an employee entitlement expense.

(o)  Recoverable amount

Non current assets are not revalued to an amount above their

recoverable amount, and where carrying values exceed this recoverable

amount assets are written down. In determining recoverable amounts

the expected net cash flows have not been discounted to their present

value.

(P)  Income Tax

Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method, on all

temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases

of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting

purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary

differences. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary

differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses,

to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available

against which the deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of

unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance

sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that

sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the

deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are

expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability

is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or

subsequently enacted at the balance sheet date.

Tax losses transferred between group companies are transferred under

normal commercial arrangements, with consideration paid equal to the

after tax benefit of the transfer.

(q)  Investments

Investments are carried at the lower of cost and recoverable value.

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E 2 .  O p e r a t i n g  p r o f i t  b e f o r e  i n c o m e

t a x  i s :  

(a) after charging:

Amortisation of exploration & development costs 53,741 41,221 422 440 

Operating expenses of producing licences  27,378 21,974 250 238 

Royalties 2,909 1,629 4 7 

Cost of sales 84,028 64,824 676 685    

Borrowing costs paid to controlled entities – – 242 219 

Borrowing costs paid to other entities  17,278 10,563    – – 

Depreciation on fixed assets    520 357  171 49 

Management charge to controlled entity  – –  3,176 3,871 

Provisions:   

–   long service leave 111 29 86 23

–   annual leave    273 78    223 48 

–   site restoration 1,446 922  8 8 

Rental – operating leases   921 876  230 276 

(b) and after crediting revenue from the following sources:

Sales revenue

Oil sales 132,482 83,021    – – 

Gas and diesel sales 11,005 7,767   558 558    

Other revenue 

Interest from 

–   controlled entities   – –  4,757 1,807 

–   other corporations   2,236 2,673  1,472 2,208 

Management charges

– controlled entities  – – 7,375 5,098 

Dividends from 

– controlled entities   – – 30,000 25,000 

Other    38 (63)   38 (63) 

Operating revenue 145,761 93,398 44,200 34,608 

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  3 .  A b n o r m a l  i t e m s  

Items credited:

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   – 1,218  (26,600) (7,966) 

Income tax expense applicable thereto   – –   – – 

– 1,218 (26,600) (7,966) 

Items charged: 

Write off of accumulated exploration expenses  1,846 5,291 1,846 5,291  

Interest withholding tax (PNG)  2,085 –   – – 

Income tax expense applicable thereto  (1,762) –   (923) – 

2,169 5,291   923 5,291  

The write off is in respect of licence PRL 02 and is in 

accordance with the directors’ valuation.

N O T E  4 .  I n c o m e  t a x       

The major components of tax expense are:

Current tax expense 18,385 1,954

Adjustments recognised in the reporting period for

current tax of prior reporting periods 11 –

Tax amount of revenue arising from a previously 

unrecognised tax loss (2,014) (1,954)  

Deferred tax expense/(revenue) relating to the 

origination and reversal of temporary differences (6,917) – 

Tax expense 9,465 –

Aggregate current and deferred tax that is not 
recognised in net profit or loss: 

Deferred tax in relation to the acquisition of exploration 

& development assets 71,231 –

This balance represents the excess of the accounting written 

down value over the tax balances transferred in relation to

the BP assets acquired during 1998. These balances have 

been booked to the opening balances in the current year as 

a result of the adoption of the revised accounting standard 

on income taxes, AASB 1020.  

Numerical reconciliation between tax expense and the 
product of pre-tax net profit or loss multiplied by the 
applicable tax rate of each entity in the consolidated 
group as disclosed below:      

Pre tax net profit 32,504 9,863

Tax at the domestic rate on PNG petroleum (50%) 16,252 –

Tax at the domestic rate on PNG corporate (25%) – 2,466

Effect of different tax rates in different regimes 1,333 – 

17,585 2,466

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Tax effect of items not tax deductible or assessable:   

Rebateable dividends – (7,500)

Non assessable income (10,196) (124) 

Prior period adjustments 11 – 

Non deductible expenditure 7,108 7,112 

Tax effect of other items:   

Infrastructure tax credits (2,902) –  

Tax losses recouped (2,014) (1,954) 

Losses not brought to account 822 – 

Capitalised exploration & development (949) – 

Income tax expense 9,465 – 

The 1999 income tax on operating profit has been calculated by applying the taxation rates applicable to each company’s results as follows:

TAX RATE APPLICABLE TAX REGIME

Auton Investments Pte Limited 33% Singapore 

Iona Limited 25% Papua New Guinea 

Oil Search (Australia) Pty Limited 36% Australia 

Oil Search (Gobe) Limited 50% Papua New Guinea 

Oil Search (Kutubu) Limited 50% Papua New Guinea 

Oil Search Limited 25% Papua New Guinea 

Oil Search (Moran) Limited 50% Papua New Guinea 

Oil Search (Tumbudu) Limited 25% Papua New Guinea 

Oriomo Oil Search Limited 25% Papua New Guinea 

Papuan Oil Search Limited 36% Australia 

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  4 .  I n c o m e  t a x  ( c o n t i n u e d )      

The amount of the deferred tax liabilities and 
assets recognised in the balance sheet in respect 
of each type of temporary difference:    

Deferred tax asset in respect of:     

Provisions 5,210 145

Exploration & development 7,237 –

Tax losses recognised 12 –

12,459 145

Deferred tax liabilities in respect of:     

Exploration & development 79,083 5,079

Prepayments 20 –

Property, plant & equipment 11 –

79,114 5,079

The amount of the deferred tax expense or revenue 
recognised in net profit or loss in respect of 
each type of temporary difference:

Exploration & development (6,263) –

Provisions (636) –

Property, plant & equipment (18) – 

Deferred tax expense/(revenue) (6,917) – 

The economic entity has significant tax losses that have 

not been recognised in the accounts at balance date 

due to the uncertainty in realising them.

PLACE OF AT COST % OWNED BY AT COST % OWNED BY
INCORPORATION 31/12/99 CHIEF ENTITY 31/12/98 CHIEF ENTITY

US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  5 .  C o n s o l i d a t e d  e n t i t i e s

Auton Investments Pte Limited Singapore 5,990 100 5,990 100 

Oil Search (Gobe) Limited PNG – 100 – 100

Oil Search (Kutubu) Limited PNG 10 100 10 100

Oil Search (Moran) Limited PNG – 100 – 100

Oil Search (Tumbudu) Limited PNG – 100 – 100

Oriomo Oil Search Limited PNG – 100 – 100

and its controlled entity

Iona Limited PNG 10,363 100 10,363 100

Papuan Oil Search Limited # NSW – 100 – 100 

And its controlled entity

Oil Search (Australia) Pty Limited NSW – 100 – 100 

# At directors’ valuation 1984

The cost of the economic entity’s investments in the following controlled entities have been rounded to nil in the above Note.

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts
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31/12/99 31/12/98
US$ US$

Oil Search (Australia) Pty Limited 61 61

Oil Search (Gobe) Limited 2 2

Oil Search (Moran) Limited 1 1

Oil Search (Tumbudu) Limited 1 1 

Oriomo Oil Search Limited 2 2 

Papuan Oil Search Limited 270 270 

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  6 .  D i v i d e n d s  p a i d  o r  p r o v i d e d  f o r

Ordinary dividends proposed – final unfranked – – – –

Preference dividends proposed and paid – unfranked 7,194 3,585 7,194 3,585

7,194 3,585 7,194 3,585

Dividends paid during the year

Ordinary – previous year final unfranked – 2,641 – 2,641

Preference – current year unfranked 7,194 3,585 7,194 3,585

7,194 6,226 7,194 6,226 

As Oil Search Limited is a Papua New Guinea incorporated 

company, there are no franking credits available on dividends.

N O T E  7 .  R e c e i v a b l e s  ( c u r r e n t )

Trade debtors 15,295 7,662 51 54

Other debtors 12,942 8,616 2,479 2,774

Amounts due by:

– controlled entities – – 253,423 262,244

28,237 16,278 255,953 265,042

N O T E  8 .  I n v e n t o r i e s

Materials and supplies 14,324 13,016 255 275

Petroleum products 1,519 1,849 – – 

15,843 14,865 255 275

N O T E  9 .  R e c e i v a b l e s  ( n o n  c u r r e n t )

Amounts due by :

– controlled entities – – 200,223 191,371

– other entities 525 493 – –

525 493 200,223 191,371

N O T E  1 0 .  I n v e s t m e n t s  ( n o n  c u r r e n t )  

Shares in controlled entities – – 6,000 6,000

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  1 1 .  P l a n t  &  e q u i p m e n t

Balance at start of year (net of accumulated depreciation) 1,582 1,298 550 233

Additions 519 400 89 106

Disposals (1) (19) – – 

Depreciation (520) (357) (171) (49)

Net exchange differences (67) 260 (102) 260

Balance at end of year (net of accumulated depreciation) 1,513 1,582 366 550

Motor vehicles, office furniture, fittings and equipment at cost 3,186 2,590 1,075 985

Less: accumulated depreciation (1,673) (1,008) (709) (435)

1,513 1,582 366 550

N O T E  1 2 .  E x p l o r a t i o n  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  c o s t s  

Accumulated exploration costs – at cost

Areas in exploration or evaluation phase 277,816 280,606 93,946 84,892

Areas in which production has commenced 159,745 152,935 5,756 5,750

Less: accumulated amortisation (48,312) (37,325) (1,679) (1,422)

Less: written off to profit and loss (1,846) (5,291 (1,846) (5,291)

Net accumulated exploration costs 387,403 390,925 96,177 83,929    

Exploration costs

Opening balance 390,925 160,278 83,929 63,385

Expenditure incurred during the year 38,276 28,747 14,974 26,634

Expenditure amortised & written off during the year (12,834) (16,413) (2,103) (6,090)

Acquisitions, disposals & revaluations (28,341) 218,313 – –

Expenditure transferred to development properties (623) – (623) –

Closing balance 387,403 390,925 96,177 83,929

Accumulated development costs – at cost

Areas in construction phase – – – –

Areas in which production has commenced 476,393 399,574 2,849 2,390

Less: accumulated amortisation (148,875) (106,361) (1,072) (907)

Net accumulated development costs 327,518 293,213 1,777 1,483

714,921 684,138 97,954 85,412

Borrowing costs incurred during the year and included in the above 15,879 10,381 – –

Development costs 

Opening balance 293,213 83,103 1,483 857

Expenditure incurred during the year 22,819 21,129 459 1,132

Expenditure transferred from exploration 623 – – –

Expenditure amortised during the year (42,514) (32,307) (165) (506)

Acquisitions, disposals & revaluations 53,377 221,288 – – 

Closing balance 327,518 293,213 1,777 1,483    

The ultimate recoupment of costs carried forward for areas in exploration or evaluation phases is dependent on the successful development and
commercial exploitation of the area or commercial sale of the respective petroleum prospecting areas. Amortisation of the costs carried forward for
the development phase is not charged until the commencement of commercial production.

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts



CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  1 3 .  O t h e r  a s s e t s  ( n o n  c u r r e n t )  

Future income tax benefit – timing differences 12,459 5,171 145 145

N O T E  1 4 .  A c c o u n t s  p a y a b l e

Trade creditors & accruals 24,648 64,947 8,739 6,212

24,648 64,947 8,739 6,212

N O T E  1 5 .  B o r r o w i n g s  ( c u r r e n t )

Secured by mortgage – bank loans (refer Note 22(d)) 41,375 72,100 21,019 62,800

N O T E  1 6 .  P r o v i s i o n s  ( c u r r e n t )

Taxation 5,968 455 – – 

Employee entitlements 615 309 433 206

Directors’ retirement allowances 384 392 384 392

6,967 1,156 817 598

N O T E  1 7 .  A c c o u n t s  p a y a b l e  ( n o n  c u r r e n t )

Owing to controlled entities – – 4,256 4,187

– – 4,256 4,187

N O T E  1 8 .  B o r r o w i n g s  ( n o n  c u r r e n t )

Secured by mortgage – bank loans (refer Note 22(d)) 257,606 281,500 212,793 221,700

N O T E  1 9 .  P r o v i s i o n s  ( n o n  c u r r e n t )

Deferred income tax – timing differences 79,114 7,512 5,079 5,078

Site restoration 19,712 9,807 150 56

98,826 17,319 5,229 5,134

Site restoration – balance at beginning of year 9,807 2,246 56 48

Additional provision 1,446 914 8 8

Adjustment on acquisition of permit interest (33) 6,647 – –

Gross-up – adoption revised IAS–37 8,492 – 86 –

Site restoration – balance at end of year 19,712 9,807 150 56

N O T E  2 0 .  S h a r e  c a p i t a l

Authorised 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares

Issued 525,712,807 (1998: 468,859,557)

Ordinary shares, fully paid (no par value) 268,253 190,491 268,253 190,491

Issued 1,189,000 (1998: 1,189,000)

Converting preference shares, fully paid 69,641 69,641 69,641 69,641

337,894 260,132 337,894 260,132

Oil Search Annual Report 43

for the year ended 31 December 1999



44 Oil Search Annual Report

N O T E  2 0 .  S h a r e  c a p i t a l  ( c o n t i n u e d )

Share options – Employee Share Option Plan

There are 6,287,000 options issued over ordinary shares exercisable at various dates in the future and at varying exercise prices (refer to Note 26

for further details).

Converting preference Shares

Converting preference shares are non-voting and carry an annual dividend rate of 9.50%.  They are convertible into ordinary shares on or before

8 June 2000 at a discount of 10% to the prevailing share price at the time of conversion.  

Shares issued during the year

During the year, 56,400,000 ordinary shares were issued to Woodside Petroleum Limited at a price of A$2.10 per share in accordance with the terms

of a placement approved at the Annual General Meeting of Oil Search Limited held on 4 June 1999.

During the year, 453,250 ordinary shares were issued to employees exercising their share options in accordance with the terms of the Oil Search

Limited Employee Share Option Scheme. The shares were issued at A$1.266 raising A$573,815. The shares rank equally for dividends from the date

of issue.

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  2 1 .  I n t e r e s t s  i n  j o i n t  v e n t u r e s

(a) Net assets employed in joint ventures

Current assets:

– Cash 1,278 8,437 361 3,674

– Receivables 5,776 1,103 216 86

– Inventories 14,324 13,016 255 275

Non current assets:

– Exploration 387,403 390,925 96,177 83,929  

– Development 327,518 293,213 1,777 1,483

Less: current liabilities (9,539) (7,541) (977) (712)

726,760 699,153 97,809 88,735 

(b) Interests in joint ventures

The principal activities of the following joint ventures in 
Papua New Guinea in which the economic entity holds 
an interest are the exploration for and the production 
of crude oil and natural gas:

% INTEREST % INTEREST
1999 1998

(i) Production joint ventures

PDL 1 Hides gas field 27.50 52.50

PL 1 Hides gas pipeline 100.00 100.00

PDL 2 Kutubu oil field 27.14 27.14

PL 2 Kutubu oil pipeline 27.14 27.14

PDL 3 Gobe oil field 15.50 15.50

PL 3 Gobe oil pipeline 21.32 21.32

PDL 4 Gobe oil field 27.14 27.14 

During the year the economic entity sold a part of its interest in the PDL 1 Hides gas field to Santos Limited for US$55 million (first tranche) with a

further US$25–35 million (depending on value) payable at financial close of the proposed PNG to Queensland gas project. The sale agreement

provided for the immediate transfer of 25% to Santos with a further 6% being held in trust. It is contemplated that PDL 1 will be enlarged to include

two graticular blocks in PPL 138 at which time the 6% held in trust will be returned to the economic entity. 
% INTEREST % INTEREST

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts
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1999 1998

(ii) Exploration joint ventures

PPL 138 52.50 52.50

PPL 152 50.00 40.00

PPL 161 35.02 35.02

PPL 179 50.00 50.00

PPL 184 10.00 10.00

PPL 188 54.55 54.55

PPL 189 40.40 40.40

PPL 190 30.10 30.10

PPL 193 31.25 30.00

PPL 199 50.00 70.00

PPL 200 50.00 50.00

PPL 203 89.47 85.00 

APPL 208 25.00 25.00

APPL 218 50.00 50.00

PRL 1 5.00 5.00

APRL 2 6.01 6.01

WA 281P 25.00 25.00 

The various production joint ventures in which the economic entity is a participant contributed the following to the profit after tax 
of the economic entity:

PDL 1 US$22,000 (1998: US$800,000)
PDL 2 US$27,334,000 (1998: US$14,700,000)
PDL 3/4 US$9,405,000 (1998: US$1,200,000 loss)

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  2 2 .  C o n t i n g e n t  l i a b i l i t i e s  

a n d  c o m m i t m e n t s :  

(a) Operating leases not capitalised in the accounts

Rental of premises and motor vehicles

– Payable within 12 months 577 635 – 67

– Payable 1 to 2 years 1,051 994 – –

– Payable 2 to 5 years 471 875 – –

(b) Exploration expenditure

The economic entity, together with joint venture partners, has undertaken exploration programmes. The directors estimate the economic entity’s
contribution to these joint ventures, based on firm commitments and other likely expenditure for existing joint venture interests at 31 December
1999, will be approximately US$25 million during the year ending 31 December 2000. 

These obligations may vary from time to time, subject to approval, and are expected to be fulfilled in the normal course of operations of the
economic entity.

(c) Capital expenditure

The economic entity, through its participation in various joint ventures, has capital expenditure commitments for 2000 in relation to the Kutubu,
Gobe and Moran Projects. At balance date, the directors estimate that the economic entity has firm commitments of US$4 million in respect of the
Kutubu Project, US$7.6 million in respect of the Gobe Project and US$52.1 million in respect of the Moran Project including US$13.8 million in
respect of equalisation of past costs between PPL 138 and PDL 2 permit holders.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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N O T E  2 2 .  C o n t i n g e n t  l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  c o m m i t m e n t s  ( c o n t i n u e d ) :  

(d) Guarantees re debts of controlled entities

1. As part of the terms and conditions of a Loan Agreement between Oil Search (Gobe) Limited (“OSG”), Oil Search Limited (“OSL”) and the UBS

Lending Syndicate (“UBS”) for the provision of a US$81 million facility to fund OSG’s share of the capital expenditure for the Gobe Oil Project

development, the following security was provided:

(i) OSL provided to UBS a mortgage over its 100% shareholding in OSG and a mortgage to UBS over funds held in escrowed bank accounts

containing US$7.8 million at year end as security for outstanding advances and future political risk insurance premiums by OSG. The

share mortgage and the mortgage over the escrow account will remain in force until all monies for which OSG was liable under the Loan

Agreement with UBS are repaid; and

(ii OSG provided to UBS a charge over its interests in the Gobe and S.E. Gobe licences, being PDL3, PDL4 and PL3. This charge is subject to

the other joint venture participants’ rights of priority.

2. As part of the terms and conditions of a Loan Agreement between OSL as borrower, and OSG, Oil Search (Tumbudu) Limited (“OST”), Oil

Search (Moran) Limited (“OSM”) and Oil Search (Kutubu) Limited (“OSK”) as guarantors and the UBS/Citibank lending syndicate, for the

provision of a US$245 million term debt facility required to partly refinance a bridging facility previously drawn to fund the acquisition of BP’s

upstream assets in Papua New Guinea, the following security was provided:

(i) OSM, OSK, OSG and OST jointly and severally provided a payment guarantee over the loan;

(ii) OSK provided a charge over its credit account in Hong Kong with the HongKong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited and over its

oil receivables: and

(iii) OSG provided a charge over its credit account in Hong Kong with the HongKong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited and over its

oil receivables.

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  2 3 .  S t a t e m e n t  o f  c a s h  f l o w s

(a) Reconciliation of operating profit to 
net cash flows from operating activities 

Operating profit after tax 23,039 9,336 9,863 14,596

Add/(less):   

Exploration write off 1,846 5,291 1,846 5,291  

Amortisation 53,741 42,209 422 440  

Depreciation charges 520 357 171 49  

Interest charged by controlled entities – – 242 219  

Exchange losses (gains) 144 (1,219) 26,346 7,967 

Movement in tax provisions 3,578 (5,081) – 54  

Interest received from controlled entities – – (4,757) (1,807)

Loss on disposal of bonds and fixed assets – 12 – –

Net increase (decrease) in provisions 298 70 322 37

Management fee charged – – 3,176 3,871

Management fee credited – – (7,375) (5,098)

Provision for site restoration 1,446 922 8 8

Increase in creditors 5,229 4,292 97 34

(Increase) decrease in debtors (7,823) (11,387) 399 (1,454)

58,979 35,466 20,897 9,611

Net cash flows from operating activities 82,018 44,802 30,760 24,207  

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY
31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(b) For the purposes of the above cash flow 
statement, cash includes cash on hand and 
at bank, deposits at call, and bank overdraft.

Cash at bank and on hand 13,779 13,626 1,849 6,401

Interest bearing investments 44,562 9,679 34,783 9,679

58,341 23,305 36,632 16,080 

(c) Financing facility

A financing facility of US$81 million was available to the economic entity in respect of the Gobe Project during the year. As at year-end, US$65.169
million remained outstanding (refer Note 22(d) for the terms and conditions of this financing facility) and the balance of the facility had been
cancelled.

A financing facility of US$245 million was available to the economic entity in respect of the acquisition of BP’s upstream PNG assets during the
year. As at year-end, US$233.812 million remained outstanding (refer Note 22(d) for the terms and conditions of this financing facility) and the
balance had been cancelled.

(d) Acquisitions/disposals

During the year, the economic entity disposed of an interest in the PDL1 licence to Santos for US$55 million (refer to Note 21(b) for details).

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY
31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  2 4 .  D i r e c t o r s ’  a n d  e x e c u t i v e s ’  r e m u n e r a t i o n

(a) Directors’ remuneration

Remuneration paid or payable, or otherwise made available, 
in respect of the financial year, to all directors of the 
economic entity, directly or indirectly, by the entities 
of which they are directors or any related party:

–  Directors’ fees 215 138

–  Fees for other services 22 36

–  Directors’ retirement allowances 69 59

–  Fixed salary of full-time employees 642 633

948 866

Remuneration paid or payable, or otherwise made available, 
in respect of the financial year, to all directors of Oil Search 
Limited, directly or indirectly, by the entity or any related party:

–  Directors’ fees 208 134

–  Fees for other services 22 36

–  Directors’ retirement allowances 69 59

–  Fixed salary of full-time employees  465 471

764 700

The number of directors of Oil Search Limited whose income per annum
(including directors’ retirement allowances) falls within the following bands: NUMBER NUMBER

US$20,000 – US$29,999 2 1

US$30,000 – US$39,999 – 1

US$40,000 – US$49,999 2 2

US$70,000 – US$79,999 2 1

US$460,000 – US$469,999 1 –

US$470,000 – US$479,999 – 1

The insurance premium paid during the year to insure the directors against claims made against them while performing services for 
the Company has not been disclosed as it would breach the confidentiality clause in the insurance policy. 
In the opinion of directors, remuneration paid to directors is considered reasonable.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  2 4 .  D i r e c t o r s ’  a n d  e x e c u t i v e s ’  

r e m u n e r a t i o n  ( c o n t i n u e d )

(b) Executives’ remuneration

Amounts received or due and receivable by executive 

officers of the economic entity whose remuneration is 

US$100,000 per annum or more, from entities in the

economic entity and related entities 1,256 1,209

Amounts received or due and receivable by executive 

officers of the chief entity whose whose remuneration

is US$100,000 per annum or more, from 

entities in the economic entity and related entities 577 491 

The number of executive officers whose remuneration 

per annum falls within the following bands:

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER

US$110,000 – US$119,999 1 1 1 –

US$140,000 – US$149,999 – 1 – –

US$150,000 – US$159,999 – 1 – – 

US$160,000 – US$169,999 2 2 – –

US$170,000 – US$179,999 2 – – – 

US$460,000 – US$469,999 1 – 1 –

US$470,000 – US$479,999 – 1 – 1

N O T E  2 5 .  A u d i t o r s ’  r e m u n e r a t i o n

Amounts receivable or due and receivable in respect of:

Auditing the economic entity’s financial report 94 87 36 24

Other services 48 – 28 –

142 87 64 24 

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts



Oil Search Annual Report 49

CONSOLIDATED CHIEF ENTITY

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

N O T E  2 6 .  E m p l o y e e  e n t i t l e m e n t s  a n d  

s u p e r a n n u a t i o n  c o m m i t m e n t s

Employee entitlements

The aggregate employee entitlement liability comprises:   

Accrued wages, salaries and on costs 435 125 297 310

Provisions (current) 564 473 520 473

999 598 817 783 

Employee Share Option Scheme

An employee share scheme was established in 1995 where employees of the economic entity are issued with options over ordinary shares of Oil

Search Limited. The options, issued for nil consideration, are issued in accordance with guidelines established by the directors of Oil Search Limited.

The options cannot be transferred and will not be quoted on the Australian Stock Exchange. There are currently 56 employees participating in the

scheme. All options expire 5 years from their date of issue.

Details of outstanding options are as follows:
ISSUE DATE EXERCISE DATE EXERCISE PRICE A$ NUMBER OUTSTANDING

1 May 1996 1 May 1997 1.266 167,500

1 May 1996 1 May 1998 1.266 120,750

1 May 1996 1 May 1999 1.266 133,750 

27 March 1997 27 March 1999 2.586 195,625

27 March 1997 27 March 2000 2.586 195,625

27 March 1997 27 March 2001 2.586 391,250

30 May 1997 23 May 1999 2.870 334,000

30 May 1997 23 May 2001 2.870 333,000

30 May 1997 23 May 2002 2.870 333,000

3 March 1998 24 March 2000 2.554 301,250

3 March 1998 24 March 2001 2.554 602,500

3 March 1998 24 March 2002 2.554 301,250

11 January 1999 11 January 2001 1.580 469,375

11 January 1999 11 January 2002 1.580 938,750

11 January 1999 11 January 2003 1.580 469,375

17 March 1999 17 March 2000 1.390 250,000

17 March 1999 17 March 2001 1.390 500,000

17 March 1999 17 March 2002 1.390 250,000

Total options outstanding at year end 6,287,000 

Superannuation commitments

Employees are entitled to varying levels of benefits on retirement, disability or death. Employees contribute to the superannuation plan at various

percentages of their salaries, and the economic entity also contributes at various rates. Contributions by the economic entity in Australia of 7% of

employees’ salaries are legally enforceable.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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N O T E  2 7 .  R e l a t e d  p a r t y  t r a n s a c t i o n s

(a) The directors of Oil Search Limited during the year to 31 December 1999, and their interests in the shares of Oil Search Limited as at 31 December

1999, were:

NO. OF ORDINARY SHARES NO. OF OPTIONS

31/12/99 31/12/98 31/12/99 31/12/98

T J Kennedy1 339,352 239,352 – –

N N Beangke – – – –

P R Botten2 – – 1,000,000 1,200,000 

J L Stitt 9,600 9,600 – – 

M Taylor3 – 3,000 – –

J O Zehnder 2,000 2,000 – –     

J H Akehurst – – – – 

1 Mr Kennedy’s increased shareholding in Oil Search Limited was a result of on-market transactions.

2 At the end of the financial year, Mr P R Botten holds 1,000,000 options to purchase Oil Search Limited ordinary shares at A$2.87/share. These

options were issued under the Oil Search Limited Employee Share Option Plan on 30 May 1997 and are exercisable in 3 tranches on 23 May 1999

(334,000), 23 May 2001 (333,000) and 30 May 2002 (333,000) and expire on 30 May 2002. During the year, Mr. Botten exercised 200,000 options

issued on 1 May 1997 at A$1.266 per share.

Mr Botten’s service agreement was amended on 17 March 1999 to include a bonus based on share price performance over a five-year term. The

bonus, calculated on the excess share price on the date it is paid over A$1.390, (the price on the day of the agreement), is based on 1,900,000

shares and is payable in three annual tranches commencing 17 March 2000.

3 Ms Taylor retired as a director on 30 June 1999.

(b) Other than transactions between entities within the economic entity (as disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statements), which were made under

normal commercial terms and conditions, there were no other related party transactions during the year to 31 December 1999.

N O T E  2 8 .  E a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e
CONSOLIDATED        

31/12/99 31/12/98
US CENTS US CENTS 

Basic earnings per share 3.16 1.23

Diluted earnings per share 4.10 –

31/12/99 31/12/98
NUMBER NUMBER

Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during 

the year used in the calculation of basic earnings per share 501,059,734 468,792,301

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 

the calculation of diluted  earnings per share 577,212,661 –

Basic earnings per share have been calculated on the operating profit after tax after adjusting for preference dividends paid.

Diluted earnings per share have been calculated on the operating profit after tax after allowing for the conversion of the preference shares and a

notional income on preference dividends & options. 

Diluted earnings per share for 1998 have not been disclosed, as they were not materially different from basic earnings per share.

N O T E  2 9 .  S e g m e n t  r e p o r t i n g

The economic entity operates within the oil and gas industry in Papua New Guinea.

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts



N O T E  3 0 .  E v e n t s  o c c u r r i n g  a f t e r  b a l a n c e  d a t e

There have been no significant events after balance date which affect the economic entity.

N O T E  3 1 .  F i n a n c i a l  I n s t r u m e n t s

(a) Terms, conditions and accounting policies

The economic entity’s accounting policies, including the terms and conditions of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument,

both recognised and unrecognised at balance date, are as follows:

BALANCE SHEET
RECOGNISED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS NOTES  

(i) Financial assets

Receivables – trade 7

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Trade receivables are carried at nominal

amounts due less any provision for doubtful

debts. A provision for doubtful debts is

recognised when collection of the full nominal

amount is no longer probable.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Credit sales are on 30 day terms.

Receivables – 7,9

Related parties/entities  

Amounts (other than trade debts) receivable

from related parties/entities are carried at

nominal amounts due.

Receivables from related parties/entities are

payable at call. Refer to Note 27(b). 

Short term deposits Short term deposits are stated at the lower of

cost and net realisable value. Interest is

recognised in the profit and loss account when

earned.

Short-term deposits are at call. 

(ii) Financial liabilities

Secured loans 15,18 Secured loans are carried at the principal

amount. Interest on borrowings for major

projects is capitalised until the commencement

of production and then amortised over the

estimated life of the project.

The secured loans are repayable in quarterly

instalments from proceeds earned from the

Kutubu, Gobe and Moran Oil Projects, and the

Hides Gas Project. Interest is charged at LIBOR

plus a margin. Details of the security over the

secured loans is set out in Note 22.

Trade creditors and accruals 14 Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid

in the future for goods and services received,

whether or not billed to the economic entity.

Trade liabilities are normally settled on 30 day

terms.

Accounts payable – 17

Related party/entity 

Loans from related parties are carried at the

principal amount. Interest is taken up as an

expense on an accrual basis.

Amounts owing to related parties/entities are

payable at call. Refer to Note 27(b). 

Taxation payable 16 The liability for taxation payable is accounted for

in accordance with the revised AASB 1020. 

The income tax liability is calculated using a tax

rate of between 25% and 50%. Interest is

charged at the rate of 20% on amounts

overdue.

(iii) Equity

Ordinary shares 20 Ordinary share capital is recognised at the

historical US$ equivalent of K100,000,000.

The Company is authorised to issue up to

1,000,000,000 ordinary shares. Details of shares

issued and the terms and conditions of options

outstanding over ordinary shares are disclosed

in Notes 20 and 26.

Converting preference shares 20 Converting preference shares are recognised at

the historical US$ equivalent of A$118,900,000. 

The converting preference shares carry a

dividend rate of 9.5% per annum.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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(b) Interest rate risk

The economic entity’s exposure to interest rate risks and the effective interest rates of financial assets and financial liabilities, both recognised and

unrecognised at balance date, are as follows:

TOTAL CARRYING WEIGHTED
FIXED INTEREST RATE MATURING IN: NON AMOUNT AVERAGE

1 YEAR 1-5 YEARS MORE THAN INTEREST AS PER THE EFFECTIVE
FLOATING OR LESS 5 YEARS BEARING BALANCE SHEET INTEREST RATE
INTEREST 1999 1999 1999 1999 1999 1999

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RATE US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 %

Financial assets

Cash 58,341 – – – – 58,341 5.5

Receivables – trade – – – – 15,295 15,295 

Other debtors – – – – 12,942 12,942

Due from other entities – – – 525 525

Total financial assets 58,341 – – – 28,762 87,103

Financial liabilities

Trade creditors & accruals – – – – 24,648 24,648

Taxation payable – – – – 5,968 5,968

Secured loans 298,981 – – – – 298,981 9.3

Total financial liabilities 298,981 – – – 30,616 329,597
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N O T E  3 1 .  F i n a n c i a l  I n s t r u m e n t s  ( c o n t i n u e d )

RECOGNISED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(iv) Unrecognised financial instruments

Hedges

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

From time to time the economic entity enters

into forward sales contracts where it agrees to

sell specified amounts of oil in the future at

predetermined prices. The objective is to match

the contract with anticipated future cash flows

from oil sales to protect the economic entity

against the possibility of loss from future oil

price fluctuations. It is the Company’s policy not

to recognise forward sales contracts in its

financial statements. Hedging settlements are

included in the profit and loss at the same time

as the underlying physical exposure is

recognised in the profit and loss. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

There are no outstanding forward sales

contracts at balance date.

As at 31 December 1999, 9.2 million barrels

(1998: nil) have been hedged with varying

maturity dates extending over an 18 month

period.

Hedging is undertaken by way of a number of

financial instruments including swaps and

options.    

Notes to  
and forming part of the accounts
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TOTAL CARRYING WEIGHTED
FIXED INTEREST RATE MATURING IN: NON AMOUNT AVERAGE

1 YEAR 1-5 YEARS MORE THAN INTEREST AS PER THE EFFECTIVE
FLOATING OR LESS 5 YEARS BEARING BALANCE SHEET INTEREST RATE
INTEREST 1998 1998 1998 1998 1998 1998

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RATE US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 %

Financial assets   

Cash 23,305 – – – – 23,305 5

Receivables – trade – – – – 7,662 7,662

Other debtors – – – – 8,616 8,616

Due from other entities – – – – 493 493

Total financial assets 23,305 – – – 16,771 40,076

Financial liabilities

Trade creditors & accruals – – – – 64,947 64,947

Taxation payable – – – – 455 455

Secured loans 353,600 – – – – 353,600 8.3

Total financial liabilities 353,600 – – – 65,402 419,002  

There is no interest rate risk on unrecognised financial instruments.

(c) Net fair values

The aggregate net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, both recognised and unrecognised at balance date, are as follows:
AGGREGATE NET FAIR VALUE AGGREGATE NET FAIR VALUE

1999 US$’000 1998 US$’000

Financial assets

Cash 58,341 23,305

Receivables – trade 15,295 7,662

Other debtors 12,942 8,616

Due from other entities 525 493

Total financial assets 87,103 40,076 

Financial liabilities

Trade creditors and accruals 24,648 64,947

Taxation payable 5,968 455

Secured loans 298,981 353,600

Total financial liabilities 329,597 419,002 

Unrecognised Financial Instruments

Unrealised hedge settlement losses 44,976 –

Recognised financial instruments

The carrying value of all recognised financial assets and liabilities approximates fair value.

Unrecognised financial instruments

Hedge contracts

The fair value of hedge contracts is determined on a mark-to-market basis using forward rates as at the year-end. 

(d) Credit risk exposures

The economic entity’s maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying amount

of those assets as indicated in the balance sheet.

Concentrations of credit risk

The economic entity minimises concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade accounts receivable by undertaking transactions only with major oil

companies within the oil industry. Payment terms are maintained at 30 days, in accordance with standard oil industry practice.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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Directors’ 
declaration
In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Oil Search Limited, I state that:

In the opinion of the directors:

(a) the financial statements and notes of the Company and of the consolidated entity are in accordance with the Australian Corporations Law,

including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Company’s and consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 1999 and their performance 

for the year ended on that date; and 

(ii) comply with Accounting Standards and Corporations Regulations as set out in Note 1(a); and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due or payable.

On behalf of the Board

T J KENNEDY, AM

Chairman of Directors

Sydney, 29 February 2000

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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To the members of Oil Search Limited

SCOPE

We have audited the financial report of Oil Search Limited for the financial year ended 31 December 1999, as set out on pages 29 to 54, including the

Directors’ Declaration. The financial report includes the financial statements of Oil Search Limited, and the consolidated financial statements of the

consolidated entity comprising the Company and the entities it controlled at year’s end or from time to time during the financial year. The Company’s

directors are responsible for the financial report. The Company has voluntarily complied with Australian Corporation Regulations. We have

conducted an independent audit of the financial report in order to express an opinion on it to the members of the Company.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and International Standards on Auditing to provide reasonable

assurance whether the financial report is free of material misstatement. Our procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence

supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the financial report, and the evaluation of accounting policies and significant accounting estimates.

These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material respects, the financial report is presented fairly in accordance

with generally accepted accounting practice, which require among other things, compliance with Australian Accounting Standards, other mandatory

professional reporting requirements and statutory requirements in Australia, International Accounting Standards and Statements of Accounting

Standards of the Papua New Guinea Institute of Accountants, so as to present a view which is consistent with our understanding of the Company’s

and the consolidated entity’s financial position and performance as represented by the results of their operations and their cashflows. We believe

that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. During the course of our audit we have obtained all information and explanation that

were requested.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.

AUDIT OPTION

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by Oil Search Limited and the financial report of the Company is in accordance with:

(a) The Corporations Law including:

(i) presenting fairly the Company’s and consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 1999 and of their performance for the year

ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Australian Corporations Regulations;

(b) Other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and

(c) International Accounting Standards and Statements of Accounting Standards of the Papua New Guinea Institute of Accountants.

ERNST & YOUNG

Sydney, 29 February 2000

Independent 
audit report



Corporate 
governance

Oil Search is committed to the highest standards of corporate governance and the board of directors ensures that the best interests of shareholders

is the basis for all their decision making.  

The main corporate governance practices which Oil Search had in place during the reporting period are summarised below.  Those practices,

however, simply focus on particular areas.  The overall goal of Oil Search is best practice in all areas and Oil Search is consistently striving to improve

performance in all areas.

1. The board of directors consists of 6 members comprising 5 non-executive directors and the managing director, Peter Botten.  The chairman, Trevor

Kennedy, is a non-executive director.

2. When appointing new directors Oil Search looks for individuals who are leaders in their field and who have a commitment to excellence.  A

number of board members have spent their working life in the oil and gas industry and this experience is invaluable to Oil Search.  However, Oil

Search also looks for directors who have exceptional qualifications or experience in other relevant areas with a view to ensuring that the board

consists of the best available talent in as many relevant areas as possible.  The last director to be appointed to the board, John Akehurst, was

appointed in August 1999 bringing with him over 20 years of technical and management experience in the oil and gas industry.

3. The board has established 5 committees to consider and make recommendations to the board in relation to various areas of decision making

and control.  The committees consist of an audit committee, a remuneration committee, a corporate governance committee, a technical committee

and a hedging committee.  The members of the respective committees comprise those directors who have experience most relevant to the particular

committee’s area of responsibility.

4. At each annual meeting, the following directors, other than the alternate directors and the managing director, automatically retire and are eligible

for reappointment (and if not reappointed, that retirement takes effect at the conclusion of the annual meeting):

(a) any director appointed to fill a casual vacancy by the board since the previous annual meeting;

(b) one-third (or if that is not a whole number, the next lowest whole number nearest to one-third) of the directors who are not:

(i) to retire under paragraph (a);

(ii) the managing director; or

(iii) an alternate director,

selected by reference to those directors who have been in office the longest and, as between directors who have been in office for the same period,

those to retire are (unless they otherwise agree among themselves) to be selected by lot.

5. The chairman meets regularly with the managing director and the individual members of the board to review the Company’s performance.  Board

members are able to seek independent professional advice, at Oil Search’s expense where it is necessary to satisfactorily fulfil their duties as

directors.  There are no restrictions imposed on the directors in seeking independent professional advice.

6. A remuneration committee comprising Messrs Kennedy, Zehnder and Botten, meets at least once a year to make recommendations to the board

on remuneration levels for the employees.  This committee considers the appropriate remuneration levels for the board members themselves and

makes recommendations thereon to the board and, if necessary, the shareholders.  The remuneration committee also makes recommendations to

the board under the regulations of the employee share option scheme as required.

7. The audit committee comprising Messrs Stitt, Botten, Kennedy and Zehnder meets at least twice a year, in August and February, and otherwise as

directed by the board.  External auditors are invited to attend when appropriate.  The audit committee reviews the annual accounts so as to enable

the directors to sign the statement by directors that the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of Oil Search Limited and the group.

The committee also reviews the carrying value of assets, in particular exploration and development assets on a 6 monthly basis, to ensure the

assets are recorded at the appropriate level.  In addition, the audit committee reviews the half yearly statement to the stock exchange and the

preliminary final statement to the stock exchange with a view to recommending to the board that it is in order to release those statements.  The audit

committee nominates the external auditors and sets their remuneration and makes recommendations to the board on the appropriate dividend

level.  Finally, the audit committee meets at the direction of the board to consider accounting matters and internal control issues when required.  The

audit committee is particularly concerned with the scope and quality of the annual audit and the adequacy of existing external audit arrangements.
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for the year ended 31 December 1999

8. The board is concerned with trying to identify areas of significant business risk and is putting in place a number of arrangements to identify and

manage such risks.  Establishment of a special hedging committee comprising Messrs Stitt, Botten and Kennedy is one measure taken by the board

in this regard.  The main function of the hedging committee is to approve appropriate hedging guidelines for Oil Search in respect of oil, foreign

exchange and interest rate exposure.  The hedging committee meets on an "as needs" basis and at least once annually to review the appropriate

hedging levels.  The hedging committee sets guidelines for hedging levels for oil hedging, foreign exchange hedging and interest rate hedging.  In

addition, the committee tries to ensure that hedging actually reduces price exposure and is not by its nature speculative.  The hedging committee

monitors actual hedges in place and open positions by reference to realised and unrealised profits and losses.  On request by the board the

hedging committee considers appropriate levels of insurance for Oil Search, in particular directors’ and officers’ liability insurance.  The hedging

committee approves hedging counterparts and considers specific hedging strategies when required as part of financing arrangements.

9. Oil Search has worked hard to establish and maintain the highest possible ethical standards amongst its employees and contractors.  A

commercial code of conduct ("Code") was adopted early in 1997 which governs the commercial conduct of directors, employees and all others who

represent Oil Search.  The aim is to ensure that the highest standards of compliance with all relevant laws and the Australian Stock Exchange listing

rules are maintained at all times.  The board is required to issue an annual statement of compliance with the Code to senior management who in

turn are required to certify that the Code has been complied with.  The Code seeks to regulate behaviour in relation to financial contributions,

unacceptable payments, and giving or receiving gifts, protection of company assets, proper accounting, dealing with auditors, unauthorised public

statements, conflict of interest, use of inside information and share trading generally.  Failure to comply with applicable laws, prevailing business

ethics or other aspects of the Code results in disciplinary action.  Such disciplinary action may include (depending on the severity of the breach)

reprimand, formal warning, demotion and termination of employment.  Failure to comply with the insider trading policy stated in the Code

constitutes cause for immediate dismissal.  Breach of applicable laws may also result in a prosecution by the appropriate authorities.  Similar

disciplinary action will be taken against any supervisor or manager who directly approves of such action or who has knowledge of the action and

does not immediately take appropriate remedial action.  Any Oil Search employee who deals with agents, contractors or consultants is obliged to

make them aware of the Code and that Oil Search expects them to conduct their business in accordance with the Code.  All new or replacement

contracts with agents, contractors or consultants must include a clause requiring the agent, contractor or consultant to comply with the "Oil Search

Limited Code of Conduct". 

10. Oil Search is committed to conducting all of its activities in an environmentaly responsible way, trying to achieve a balance between

environmental conditions and Oil Search’s commercial needs.  All activities are required to be planned and managed to ensure minimum

environmental impact and a sensitivity to the culture of the people they may effect.  To this end, Oil Search has formulated a specific environmental

policy which requires Oil Search, its officers, employees and agents, among other things, to:

(a) incorporate the planning for and management of environmental risks into the management of each of its projects and activities;

(b) comply with all environmental laws and regulations and, where appropriate, apply more stringent company standards;

(c) communicate openly and positively with interested parties on environmental matters;

(d) conduct operations in an energy efficient manner.

This policy is displayed in Oil Search ‘s offices.

11. The welfare and health of Oil Search employees is of the highest priority.  All activities undertaken by Oil Search are required to be conducted

safely and so as to avoid accidents or injuries.  Risks associated with planned activities are to be contained to the minimum practical level.  Safety is

systematically considered as part of the management of all Oil Search’s activities.  With this in mind Oil Search has developed an Occupational

Health and Safety Policy which, among other things, requires Oil Search to:

(a) provide a safe and healthy work environment;

(b) comply with all applicable health and safety regulations;

(c) maintain an appropriate emergency response plan;

(d) communicate openly with interested parties on occupation health and safety matters.

This policy applies to all employees and contractors engaged in conducting Oil Search’s business.  This policy is displayed in Oil Search’s offices.
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DIRECTORS

The names, details and shareholdings of the directors of the Company in office at the date of signing this report are:

Mr T J Kennedy, A.M.,  (Chairman) 57 years

Mr Kennedy joined the Board in 1993 and was appointed Chairman of Oil Search on 1 January 1994.  He is Chairman of Access1 Limited and

Cypress Lakes Group Limited; Deputy Chairman of Darowa Corporation Limited and a Director of Qantas Airways Limited and other public and

private companies.  Mr Kennedy is a member of the Australian Federal Government Remuneration Tribunal, and a member of the Audit Committee

of Oil Search Limited.

Ordinary shares, fully paid: 339,352 Options: nil

Mr N N Beangke, B.A.,  (Deputy Chairman) 47 years

A Papua New Guinea citizen and currently the Managing Director of Credit Corporation, Mr Beangke was appointed to the Oil Search Board on 3

July 1992, and was elected to the position of Deputy Chairman on 9 May 1994.  He is also Chairman of the Bank of South Pacific Limited, and a

Board member of several other companies operating within the country.

Ordinary shares, fully paid: nil Options: nil

Mr P R  Botten, B.Sc. ARSM,  (Managing Director) 45 years

Mr Botten was appointed Managing Director on 28 October 1994, having previously filled both Exploration and General Manager roles in the

Company since joining in 1992. He has extensive worldwide experience in the oil and gas business, previously holding various senior technical and

managerial positions in a number of listed and government owned organisations.

Ordinary shares, fully paid: nil Options: 1,000,000

Mr J L Stitt, M.A., 56 years

Mr Stitt joined the Board in April 1998. He has extensive experience in the international oil and gas business, having worked for 33 years with the

Royal Dutch/Shell Group of companies. Mr Stitt is Chairman of the Audit Committee of Oil Search Limited.

Ordinary shares, fully paid: 9,600 Options: nil

Mr J O Zehnder, B.Sc., 73 years

Mr Zehnder joined the Board in March 1987 and is a Secretary of BTW Case Management Pty Ltd. He is a geologist with extensive experience in the

petroleum industry.  Mr Zehnder is a member of the Audit Committee of Oil Search Limited.

Ordinary shares, fully paid: 2,000 Options: nil

Mr J H Akehurst, M.A. (Oxon), MIMechE., 51 years

Mr Akehurst joined the Board in August 1999.  He is an engineer and senior manager with more than 20 years experience in the petroleum industry

and he has carried out senior engineering roles in the North Sea and in Malaysia, New Zealand and Nigeria.  Mr Akehurst joined Shell International

in 1976, was seconded to Woodside Petroleum Ltd on 6 June 1994 and appointed a Director on 7 February 1996.  He became the Managing Director

of Woodside Petroleum Ltd on 3 April 1996.

Ordinary shares, fully paid: nil Options: nil

Directors’
report
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RESULTS AND REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Financial

During the year, the economic entity made an operating profit of US$23.04 million after providing for income tax of US$9.46 million.

Operations

Refer to Managing Director’s report for review of operations.

DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend to ordinary shareholders in respect of the year. 

During the year the Company paid dividends on converting preference shares of US$7.19 million to its shareholders.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Oil Search economic entity is the exploration for oil and gas deposits in Papua New Guinea and the development and

production of such deposits.

SHARE OPTIONS

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Oil Search Limited Employee Share Option Plan, as approved by shareholders at the Annual

General Meeting of the Company held in 1995, 2,032,500 unlisted options to take up unissued ordinary shares in Oil Search Limited at A$1.580 per

share and 1,000,000 unlisted options to take up unissued shares in Oil Search Limited at A$1.390 per share were issued to employees during the

year. All options become exercisable in three annual tranches, commencing on 11 January 2001 and 17 March 2000 respectively. The options expire

on 11 January 2004 and 17 March 2004. 

As at 31 December 1999 there were 6,287,000 options outstanding to take up unissued ordinary shares in Oil Search Limited.  During the year

453,250 options were exercised.

INDEMNIFICATION & INSURANCE OF DIRECTORS, OFFICERS & EMPLOYEES

During the financial year the Company paid premiums to insure all directors, officers and employees of the Company against claims brought

against the individual while performing services for the Company and against expenses relating thereto. The amount of the insurance premium paid

during the year has not been disclosed as it would breach the confidentiality clause in the insurance policy. There were no claims during the year. 

DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER OFFICERS’ REMUNERATION

The Remuneration Committee of the Board is responsible for reviewing compensation for the directors and staff and recommending compensation

levels to the Board. The Committee assesses the appropriateness of the nature and amount of emoluments on a periodic basis with reference to

relevant employment market conditions, with the overall benefit of maximising shareholder value by the retention of high quality personnel. To

achieve this objective the Board links the nature and amount of executive director and other staff emoluments to the Company’s financial and

operational performance. In addition, staff and the executive director have the opportunity to participate in the Oil Search Limited Employee Share

Option Scheme which provides share option incentives.

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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Details of the amount, in US$, of each element of the emolument for the financial year for each director of the Company are as follows:

Directors  (Amounts are shown in US$)
DIRECTORS’ FEES FEES FOR RETIREMENT OTHER 

ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE COMPENSATION1

SERVICES

T J Kennedy, A.M. 56,996 16,996 5,223 -

N N Beangke 40,935 5,312 3,134 -

P R Botten2 - - - 465,437

J L Stitt 41,995 - 35,361 -

J Akehurst 14,027 - 14,027 -

J O Zehnder 36,995 - 4,943 -

Ms M Taylor 16,995 - 6,524 -

1. Other compensation is stated on a cost to the Company basis, which may be more than the actual value received by the Managing Director

and includes contractual obligations such as housing, personal and family travel and motor vehicle expenses.

2. Mr Botten’s service agreement was amended on 17 March 1999 to include a bonus based on share price performance over a 5 year term.

The bonus, calculated on the excess share price on the date it is paid over A$1.390, (the price on the day of the agreement), is based on

1,900,000 shares and is payable in three annual tranches commencing 17 March 2000.

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE

The economic entity complies with all environmental laws and regulations and operates at the highest industry standard and world’s best practice

for environmental compliance.  The economic entity has provided for costs associated with the restoration of sites that will be incurred at the

conclusion of the economic life of the producing assets in which it holds a participating interest.  No liability has been incurred under any

environmental legislation.

APPOINTMENT/RETIREMENT OF DIRECTORS

Mr John Akehurst was appointed to the Board of Oil Search Limited on 26 August 1999.  

Ms Meg Taylor who joined the Board in December 1988 retired on 30 June 1999.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER BALANCE DATE

Up to the date of this report, there have been no significant events after balance date which affect the economic entity.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE STATE OF AFFAIRS

During the year, there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the economic entity.

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS

Oil and gas production from each of the fields in which the economic entity is a participant is expected to continue, unabated, throughout 2000 (refer

to the Managing Director’s report for a full review).

Directors’
report

60 Oil Search Annual Report



ATTENDANCES AT DIRECTORS' MEETINGS

The number of meetings of directors (including meetings of committees of directors) held during the year and the number of meetings attended by

each director were as follows:

DIRECTORS DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES
MEETINGS

AUDIT HEDGING CORPORATE TECHNICAL REMUNERATION
GOVERNANCE

Number of meetings held 6 2 2 1 2 2

Number of meetings attended

MR T J KENNEDY, A.M. 6 2 2 1 2

MR N N BEANGKE 6

MR P R BOTTEN 6 2 2 2

MR J L STITT 6 2 2 1

MR J H AKEHURST# 2

MR J O ZEHNDER 6 2 1 2 2

Ms M TAYLOR# 3

# Mr Akehurst attended 2 of the 3 directors’ meetings which were held after his appointment on 26 August 1999 and Ms Taylor attended the

3 directors’ meetings held during the 6 month period ended 30 June 1999 before her retirement.

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD

As at the date of this report, the Company had an Audit Committee, a Remuneration Committee, a Corporate Governance Committee,

a Hedging Committee, and a Technical Committee of the Board of Directors. The members of the Committees are as follows:

Audit: Mr J L Stitt (Chairman), Mr T J Kennedy, Mr J O Zehnder and Mr P R Botten;

Remuneration: Mr T J Kennedy (Chairman) and Mr J O Zehnder;

Corporate Governance: Mr T J Kennedy (Chairman), Mr J L Stitt and Mr J O Zehnder; 

Hedging: Mr J L Stitt (Chairman), Mr T J Kennedy and Mr P R Botten; and

Technical: Mr J O Zehnder (Chairman) and Mr P R Botten.

ROUNDING

All amounts included in this report are rounded to the nearest thousand US$ under ASIC Class Order 98/100.

The economic entity is an entity to which the Class Order applies.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

In recognising the need for the highest standards of corporate behaviour and accountability, the directors of the Company support

and have adhered to the principles of corporate governance. The economic entity’s corporate governance statement is contained

in the 1999 Annual Report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

T J KENNEDY, A.M.
Chairman of Directors

Sydney 29 February 2000

for the year ended 31 December 1999
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(a) Issued Capital 525,727,807 ordinary shares, fully paid.

1,189,000 converting preference shares, fully paid.

6,287,000 unlisted employee share options over fully 

paid ordinary shares, held by 56 employees.

(b) The distribution of ordinary fully paid shares ranked according to size was:

SIZE OF HOLDING NUMBER OF NUMBER OF 
HOLDERS SHARES 

1 - 1,000 10,946 7,232,164

1,001 - 5,000 11,252 27,726,738

5,001 - 10,000 2,177 16,543,792

10,001 - 100,000 1,295 31,235,598

100,001 and over 146 442,989,515

25,816 525,727,807

(c) The distribution of converting preference shares ranked according to size was:

SIZE OF HOLDING NUMBER OF NUMBER OF 
HOLDERS SHARES

1 - 1,000 226 44,171

1,001 - 5,000 22 63,070

5,001 - 10,000 9 76,361

10,001 - 100,000 20 736,482

100,001 and over 2 268,916

279 1,189,000

(d) Twenty largest ordinary shareholders representing 78.62% of the issued ordinary shares were as follows:

SHAREHOLDER NUMBER OF % OF ISSUED 
SHARES CAPITAL

Westpac Custodian Nominees 84,555,081 16.08%

Woodside Holdings Pty Limited 74,914,500 14.25%

National Nominees 64,379,958 12.25%

Chase Manhattan Nominees 59,873,509 11.39%

BT Custodial Services Pty Limited 17,043,531 3.24%

Australian Mutual Provident Society 13,745,252 2.61%

Commonwealth Custodial Services Limited 13,155,365 2.50%

Citicorp Nominees Pty Ltd 11,041,507 2.10%

Cho Poon Chow 10,999,291 2.09%

Queensland Investment Corporation 8,723,265 1.66%

ANZ Nominees Limited 8,719,762 1.66%

Perpetual Trustee Company Ltd 8,449,313 1.61%

National Mutual Life Assoc Mel 7,745,112 1.47%

Brispot Nominees Pty Ltd 6,396,708 1.22%

Sandhurst Trustees Limited 5,061,916 0.96%

State Services Super Fund 5,005,000 0.95%

Norwich Union Life Australia Limited 4,031,878 0.77%

Mercantile Mutual Life Insurance Company Limited 3,346,912 0.64%

Royal Sun Alliance Life Assurance Australia Ltd 3,174,973 0.60%

Mr Donald Dick 2,981,021 0.57%

413,343,854 78.62%

Stock Exchange
information
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(e) Twenty largest converting preference shareholders representing 92.92% of the issued convertible preference shares were as follows:

SHAREHOLDER NUMBER OF % OF ISSUED 
SHARES CAPITAL

Westpac Custodian Nominees 290,927 24.47%

Perpetual Trustee Company Ltd 133,036 11.19%

Norwich Union Life Australia Limited 102,435 8.62%

Brispot Nominees Pty Ltd 92,763 7.80%

Citicorp Nominees Pty Ltd 78,948 6.64%

Elise Nominees Pty Limited 69,072 5.81%

National Nominees 56,462 4.75%

Chase Manhattan Nominees Limited 53,130 4.47%

Challenger Life Limited 52,954 4.45%

Tower Trust Limited 25,097 2.11%

Permanent Trustee Aust Limited 21,000 1.77%

Australian United Investment 20,000 1.68%

Diversified United Investments Ltd 20,000 1.68%

Commonwealth Custodial Services Limited 19,913 1.67%

Sandhurst Trustees Limited 16,862 1.42%

The University of Melbourne 14,600 1.23%

The Ian Potter Foundation Ltd 10,000 0.84%

UCA Balanced Growth Fund Ltd 10,000 0.84%

Australian Mutual Provident Society 9,800 0.82%

BT Custodial Services Pty Limited 7,824 0.66%

1,104,823 92.92%

(f) The following interests are recorded in the Company's Register of Substantial 
Shareholders as at 29 February 2000:

SHAREHOLDER NUMBER OF % OF ISSUED 
SHARES CAPITAL

Woodside Holdings Pty Ltd 74,914,500 14.26%

Portfolio Partners Limited 49,048,657 9.33%

Genesis Asset Managers 36,850,800 7.86%

Deutsche Australia Limited 32,040,762 6.09%

(g) The securities of the Company are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange
and the Port Moresby Stock Exchange.  

VOTING RIGHTS ATTACHED TO SHARES

Ordinary Shares

(1) On a show of hands, one vote per member;
(2) On a poll, every member present shall have one vote for every 

share held by him/her in the Company.

Convertible Preference Shares
Limited voting rights are attached to converting preference shares.  

as at 29 February 2000
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REGISTERED OFFICE
5th Floor, NIC Haus, Champion Parade

Port Moresby, National Capital District

P.O. Box 1031, Port Moresby

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

Telephone: (675) 321 3177

Facsimile: (675) 321 4379

AUSTRALIAN OFFICE
15th Floor, NAB House

255 George Street

Sydney NSW 2000

GPO Box 2442, Sydney

New South Wales 2001

AUSTRALIA

Telephone: (61-2) 9251 8400

Facsimile: (61-2) 9251 1232

SHARE REGISTRAR
National Registry Services Pty Ltd

Level 6, Chifley Tower

2 Chifley Square

Sydney NSW 2000

AUSTRALIA

Telephone: (61-2) 9320 8886

Facsimile: (61-2) 9259 9100

REGISTER OF DEPOSITARY RECEIPTS
Bank of New York

ADR Division

22nd Floor, 101 Barclay Street

New York NEW YORK 10286

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Telephone: (1-212) 815 2711

Facsimile: (1-212) 571 3050

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Gerea Aopi CBE

Government & Corporate Affairs Manager

(Papua New Guinea)

Peter R Botten
Managing Director (Papua New Guinea)

Nigel D R Hartley
Chief Financial Officer (Australia)

John G Speed
Operations Manager (Australia)

Michael G Sullivan
General Counsel (Australia)

Keiran J Wulff 
Exploration and New Ventures Manager

(Australia)
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Notice is hereby given that the sixty-ninth Annual

General Meeting of members of Oil Search Limited 

will be held in the Kambuingi Room at 

the Parkroyal, Port Moresby, 

Papua New Guinea, 

on Friday, 2 June 2000, at 11:00 a.m.

Invitation to Annual General Meeting
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www.oilsearch.com.au
Visit Oil Search via our website


